
A Chain of Mistakes
in

Theoretical Physics

Takehisa Fujita

(All Physics Institute)

APIT-B-2023-001



Preface

For a long time, a chain of mistakes have been

made in theoretical physics. Even though it is nei-

ther interesting nor encouraging to explain the sto-

ries of wrong model calculations, it should be im-

portant to clarify underlying reasons as to why peo-

ple made mistakes in their calculations. In addition,

we should make it clear why people accepted such

incorrect model calculations over the years.

In this short note, I should like to briefly describe

a chain of mistakes in theoretical physics. First, I

begin with discussing the anomaly problem which

is proposed by Adler, and then clarify there should

be no physical meaning in the Einstein equation.

Further, the problem of Feynman propagator is ex-

plained why it should not be applied to the loop

diagrams, and the problem of Dimensional Regular-

ization by ’t Hooft and Veltmann is also clarified.

In addition, the intrinsic defect of Weinberg-Salam

model is clarified in connection with the non-abelian

nature of gauge fields.



3

Finally, I should make a brief comment on the

confinement of quarks and gluons since people mis-

understood the confinement of quarks as the dy-

namical effects. In reality, the confinement of quarks

should be due to the kinematical effects in that the

color charges of quarks are not physical observables.

Most of the papers discussed in this short note

should be found in the references of “Fundamen-

tal Problems in Quantum Field Theory” (Bentham

Publishers, 2013).

In Appendix, I should discuss some old topics

which should be reexamined from the point of view

of new theoretical scheme. These descriptions of

the topics may help young physicists understand

modern physics in depth.



Contents

1 Adler’s Anomaly 9
1.1 Triangle Diagrams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

1.1.1 Disappearance of Linear Divergences . . . . . . . . . 10
1.1.2 Landau-Yang Theorem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

1.2 Mathematical Misunderstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.2.1 Adler’s Mistakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

1.3 Anomaly Equation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
1.3.1 Conservation of Axial Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

1.4 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

2 Einstein’s General Relativity 14
2.1 Relativity Principle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

2.1.1 Lorentz Transformation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
2.1.2 Lorentz Invariance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
2.1.3 Minkowski Space . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

2.2 Risk of Generalization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.2.1 Invariance of (ds)2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.2.2 Generalized Expression of (ds)2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
2.2.3 Physical Meaning of gµν . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

2.3 General Relativity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
2.4 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

3 Feynman Propagator 18
3.1 Electron Vertex Corrections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
3.2 Propagator and Polarization Vector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

3.2.1 Photon Equation of Motion and Polarization Vector 19
3.2.2 Feynman Propagator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

3.3 Vertex Corrections of Weak Vector Bosons . . . . . . . . . . 21
3.4 Lepton (g − 2) from Weak Vector Boson . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

4



CONTENTS 5

3.4.1 Muon (g − 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

3.5 Electron-Electron Scattering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

3.5.1 Scattering T-matrix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

3.5.2 Loop Diagrams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

3.6 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

4 Dimensional Regularization of
’t Hooft and Veltman 25

4.1 Vacuum Polarization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

4.1.1 Gauge Condition and Disappearance of Infinity . . . 26

4.1.2 Variable Change in Infinite Integral . . . . . . . . . . 27

4.2 Dimensional Regularization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

4.2.1 Mathematical Mistake in Dimensional Regularization 28

4.3 Integral in Complex Plane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

4.3.1 n = 2 Case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

4.4 Mathematics and Physics in Regularization . . . . . . . . . . 29

4.4.1 Regularization of Summation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

4.4.2 Mathematical Meaning of Regularization . . . . . . . 29

4.5 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

5 Weinberg-Salam Standard Model 31

5.1 Non-abelian Gauge Theory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

5.1.1 Mass of Gauge Field . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

5.2 Higgs Mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

5.2.1 Higgs Potential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

5.3 Conserved and Non-conserved Currents . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

5.3.1 Conserved Current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

5.3.2 Current of Complex Scalar Boson . . . . . . . . . . . 34

5.4 Unitary Gauge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

5.4.1 Quadratic Divergence Term . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

5.5 Spontaneous Symmetry Breaking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

5.5.1 Model of Spontaneous Symmetry Breaking . . . . . . 35

5.5.2 Spontaneous Chiral Symmetry Breaking? . . . . . . . 36

5.6 Exact Solution of Chiral Symmetry Model . . . . . . . . . . 37

5.6.1 Exact Solution of Thirring Model Vacuum . . . . . . 37

5.6.2 Property of Thirring Model Vacuum by Exact Solution 37

5.7 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38



6 CONTENTS

6 Misunderstanding of Quark Confinement 39
6.1 Quantum Chromodynamics (QCD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

6.1.1 Lagrangian Density of QCD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
6.2 Global Gauge Symmetry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41
6.3 Color Charge of Quarks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

6.3.1 Quark Confinement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
6.4 Gauge Dependence of Free Lagrangian

Density . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
6.4.1 Perturbation Cannot Be Defined! . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

6.5 Negative Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

A Wave Propagation in Medium and Vacuum 44
A.1 What is Wave ? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

A.1.1 Real Wave Function: Classical Wave . . . . . . . . . . 45
A.1.2 Complex Wave Function: Quantum Wave . . . . . . . 45

A.2 Classical Wave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46
A.2.1 Classical Waves Carry Their Energy? . . . . . . . . . 46
A.2.2 Longitudinal and Transverse Waves . . . . . . . . . . 46

A.3 Quantum Wave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47
A.3.1 Quantum Wave (Electron Motion) . . . . . . . . . . . 47
A.3.2 Photon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

A.4 Polarization Vector of Photon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
A.4.1 Equation of Motion for Polarization Vector . . . . . . 49
A.4.2 Condition from Equation of Motion . . . . . . . . . . 50
A.4.3 Photon Is Transverse Wave ? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

A.5 Poynting Vector and Radiation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52
A.5.1 Field Energy and Radiation of Photon . . . . . . . . . 52
A.5.2 Poynting Vector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53
A.5.3 Emission of Photon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

A.6 Gravitational Wave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
A.6.1 General Relativity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
A.6.2 Gravitational Wave . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

B New Gravity Model 57
B.1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

B.1.1 Why Gravity Has Large Effects on Star Formation? 58
B.1.2 Dirac Equation with Gravitational Potential . . . . . 58

B.2 Dirac Equation and Gravity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
B.2.1 Dirac Equation and Gravitational Potential . . . . . 59

B.3 New Gravity Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60



CONTENTS 7

B.3.1 Lagrangian Density . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
B.3.2 Equation for Gravitational Field . . . . . . . . . . . . 62
B.3.3 Dirac Equation with Gravitational Potential . . . . . 62
B.3.4 Foldy-Wouthuysen Transformation of

Dirac Hamiltonian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
B.3.5 Classical Limit of Hamiltonian with Gravity . . . . . 64

B.4 Predictions of New Gravity Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
B.4.1 Period Shifts in Additional Potential . . . . . . . . . 65
B.4.2 Period Shifts of Earth Revolution (Leap Second) . . 66
B.4.3 Mercury Perihelion Shifts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
B.4.4 Retreat of Moon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

B.5 Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69

C Planet Effects on Mercury Perihelion 70
C.1 Planet Effects on Mercury Perihelion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70

C.1.1 The Same Plane of Planet Motions . . . . . . . . . . . 71
C.1.2 Motion of Mercury . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

C.2 Approximate Estimation of Planet Effects . . . . . . . . . . . 72
C.2.1 Legendre Expansion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72
C.2.2 Iteration Method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
C.2.3 Particular Solution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

C.3 Effects of Other Planets on Mercury
Perihelion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
C.3.1 Numerical Evaluations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74
C.3.2 Average over One Period of Planet Motion . . . . . . 75
C.3.3 Numerical Results . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76
C.3.4 Comparison with Experiments . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

D No Time Delay in Moving Frame 77
D.1 Incorrect Gedanken Experiment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

D.1.1 Time Difference of Moving Frame from Rest Frame . 77
D.1.2 Time Difference of Rest Frame from Moving Frame . 78
D.1.3 Inconsistency of Time Difference . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

D.2 Where is Incorrect Process in Gedanken
Experiment? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
D.2.1 No Time Delay in Moving Frame! . . . . . . . . . . . 79

D.3 Examples of Relativity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
D.3.1 Doppler Effect of Light . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80
D.3.2 Life Time of Muon Produced in Atmosphere . . . . . 80
D.3.3 Travel Distance L of Muon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81



8 CONTENTS

D.3.4 Accelerator Experiment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

E New Evaluation of Rayleigh Scattering 82
E.1 Interaction of Photon with Electron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

E.1.1 Scattering T-Matrix in Second Order Perturbation . 83
E.1.2 Evaluation of Scattering T-Matrix . . . . . . . . . . . 83

E.2 Cross Section of Rayleigh Scattering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84
E.2.1 Numerical Value of λ0 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84

E.3 Atomic Compton Scattering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
E.3.1 Evaluation of Scattering T-Matrix . . . . . . . . . . . 85
E.3.2 Closure Approximation and Virial Theorem . . . . . 85
E.3.3 Cross Section of Atomic Compton Scattering . . . . 86
E.3.4 Comparison of Atomic Compton Scattering and Rayleigh

Scattering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87



Chapter 1

Adler’s Anomaly

In 1969, Adler presented the T-matrix calculation of triangle diagrams
in order to explain the decay processes of π0 → 2γ and/or Z0 → 2γ. In
his calculation, however, he made a serious mistake in the evaluation of
T-matrix of Z0 → 2γ. For this reason, he believed that this T-matrix of
Z0 → 2γ should contain a linear divergence, and thus he invented a new
regularization method of linear divergence. From this new scheme, he
discovered the anomaly equation by regularizing this linear divergence.

On the other hand, just before Adler’s calculation, Nishijima made a
careful calculation of the triangle diagrams that correspond to the decay
process of π0 → 2γ. This calculation of triangle diagrams must be one of
the most important and impressive evaluations of modern field theory ap-
plications. Indeed, the calculated result of π0 → 2γ process can reproduce
the observed life time of π0 remarkably well.

1.1 Triangle Diagrams

In this section, we should explain why and where Adler may have made
mistakes in evaluating the triangle diagrams [2]. First, we consider the
T-matrix evaluation of triangle diagram of Z0 → 2γ decay process. In this
case, the momenta of two photons can be denoted as k1 and k2, and the
scattering T-matrix can be written as [3]

TAV C ' e2gz

∫
d4p

(2π)4
Tr

[
(γε1)

1

p/−M + iε
(γε2)

× 1

p/− k/2 −M + iε
γ5(γεv)

1

p/ + k/1 −M + iε

]
+ (1 ↔ 2) (1.1)

9



10 CHAPTER 1. ADLER’S ANOMALY

where M denotes the mass of fermion. ε1 and ε2 are the polarization vectors
of two photons while εµ

v corresponds to the polarization vector of Z0 boson.
From eq.(1.1), it seems that the T-matrix may induce the linear di-

vergence at a glance. However, one can rigorously prove that the sum of
(1 ↔ 2) terms on the T-matrix should vanish to zero before the integration
over d4p, and therefore, there is no infinity present [4].

1.1.1 Disappearance of Linear Divergences

It should not be very easy to sum up the two Feynman diagrams so as to
prove that the sum should vanish to zero. However, it is rather easy to
show that there should not be any linear divergence terms in the triangle
diagrams. In fact, we should look at the leading term of p by expanding
in terms of 1/p. In this case, the T-matrix becomes

Tr[p/γµp/γνp/γργ5]ε
µ
1ε

ν
2ε

ρ
v + Tr[p/γµp/γνp/γργ5]ε

µ
2ε

ν
1ε

ρ
v = 0 (1.2)

where we make use of the following identity equation

Tr[p/γµp/γνp/γργ5] = −Tr[p/γνp/γµp/γργ5]. (1.3)

Therefore, it is proved that the T-matrix [eq.(1.1)] does not have any linear
divergence terms, and thus it has nothing to do with the integration over
momentum.

1.1.2 Landau-Yang Theorem

As we see above, the sum of the two Feynman diagrams should vanish
to zero. Therefore, the T-matrix of eq.(1.1) does not have any linear
divergences, and this fact should be related to the Landau-Yang theorem
[5, 6]. This theorem states that any massive particle with spin of 1 cannot
decay into two photons due to the spin selection rule. This theorem can
be proved in the following way. The total angular momentum states which
can be made from two 1− states can be written as

Y 1(Ω1)⊗ Y 1(Ω2) = (Y 1(Ω1) · Y 1(Ω2))⊕ [Y 1(Ω1)⊗ Y 1(Ω2)]
(1) ⊕

[Y 1(Ω1)⊗ Y 1(Ω2)]
(2) (1.4)

which is the consequence of the group theory calculation. In the right hand
side, the first term 0+ and the third term 2+ should be excluded from the
present discussion. The main interest must be the second term which has



1.2. MATHEMATICAL MISUNDERSTANDING 11

a spin of 1. However, this term in eq.(1.4) is the anti-symmetric state in
terms of exchange of 1 and 2. On the other hand, the two photon state
must be symmetric with the exchange of 1 and 2. Therefore, this second
state in eq.(1.4) cannot be made from two photons, and this corresponds
to the Landau-Yang theorem. To summarize, any massive particles with
its spin of 1 cannot decay into two photons due to the spin selection rule
which is expressed as the Landau-Yang theorem.

1.2 Mathematical Misunderstanding

Here, we should clarify why Adler overlooked the cancellation between two
terms in eq.(1.1). This is simply a mathematical mistake, and we should
explain the reason why he made a wrong conclusion in the evaluation of
the triangle diagrams. This is quite important since this mistake should
have led him to the discovery of the anomaly equation.

In order to understand the linear divergence term, we write the scat-
tering matrix of TAV C in a simplified expression as

TAV C '
∫

d4p

(2π)4

[
pµ(aµ

1 − aµ
2)

(p2 + (b1 − b2)2)2
+ (1 ↔ 2)

]
. (1.5)

It is clear that this TAV C should vanish to zero before the integration over
momentum.

1.2.1 Adler’s Mistakes

At this point, Adler made use of the integration formula in a wrong way,
and we should explain it more in detail. We can write down the linear
divergence integration in terms of one dimensional integration as

I =

∫ Λ

−Λ

dp
p√

p2 + c2
. (1.6)

Under the transformation of p → −p, this integral of I becomes

I = −
∫ Λ

−Λ

dp
p√

p2 + c2
(1.7)

where the negative sign appears simply because the integral I must be
zero. This means that eq.(1.7) should hold only because the integral itself



12 CHAPTER 1. ADLER’S ANOMALY

should be zero. Now, if we consider the following integral, for example

J =

∫ Λ

0

dp
p√

p2 + c2
(1.8)

then, this integral becomes under the transformation of p → −p

J =

∫ 0

−Λ

dp
p√

p2 + c2
(1.9)

which is a different integral from the original form of eq.(1.8). This means
that the validity of eq.(1.7) comes from the fact that the integral itself is
zero, as stated above.

1.3 Anomaly Equation

In his paper, Adler assumed that the second term of eq.(1.1) must be the
same as the first term. Therefore, he regularized the linear divergence
term in eq.(1.1) and obtained the anomaly equation. It is unclear whether
the regularization method can be justified or not in terms of physics ter-
minology. But it is, for sure, true that he obtained his anomaly equation
from the vanishing term. It may well be that his anomaly equation was
quite new to physicists, and therefore, it had been accepted by people, in
particular, the referees of Journal of Physical Review at that time.

1.3.1 Conservation of Axial Current

Here, we should briefly explain the conservation of axial current. This con-
servation law should hold for the massless fermion system. For example,
we consider the Lagrangian density of QED L(ψ, ∂µψ)

L = iψ̄∂µγ
µψ − eψ̄γµψAµ −mψ̄ψ − 1

4
FµνF

µν . (1.10)

Here, if we put m = 0 in the above Lagrangian density, then the Lagrangian
density of eq.(1.10) should be invariant under the following chiral trans-
formation

ψ′ = eiαγ5ψ. (1.11)

It should be noted that if there is a mass term present, then the mass
term behaves under the chiral transformation as

ψ̄′ψ′ = ψ†e−iαγ5γ0e
iαγ5ψ 6= ψ̄ψ (1.12)



1.4. NEGATIVE LEGACY 13

and thus the mass term is not chiral invariant as is well-known. Therefore,
the massless fermion system for the QED Lagrangian density should have
a conservation of the Noether current associated with the chiral symmetry

jµ
5 = −i

∂L
∂(∂µψ)

γ5ψ = ψ̄γµγ5ψ. (1.13)

That is,

∂µj
µ
5 = 0. (1.14)

This indicates that the conservation of axial vector current should be de-
rived from the symmetry of the system, and thus this conservation law
cannot be broken unless same external forces should be present. This
type of conservation law cannot be violated by some mathematical meth-
ods, such as regularizations and so on.

1.4 Negative Legacy

It is clear that any physical law must not be violated by the regulariza-
tions which are simply mathematical tools. In this respect, the anomaly
equation has left us a serious negative legacy.

In reality, the scattering T-matrix of eq.(1.1) is proved to vanish to zero
before the momentum integration, and this is, of course, consistent with
Landau-Yang theorem.



Chapter 2

Einstein’s General Relativity

The Einstein equation is a differential equation for the metric tensor of
gµν. This metric tensor is defined when the Lorentz invariant quantity
(ds)2 is expressed in terms of generalized formula as (ds)2 = gµνdxµdxν.
However, there is no special physical meaning in this generalization, and
thus we cannot find any physics related to the metric tensor of gµν. This
problem of the general relativity has nothing to do with physics, but it is
important in the science history. Therefore, we should explain why the
general relativity was accepted to physicists for such a long time, even
though it is a meaningless theory in physics.

2.1 Relativity Principle

Relativity principle should require that equations of motion in any inertial
system should have the same form of differential equations, and, thus, all of
the physical observables must be the same in every inertial system. This
is the essence of the relativity, and nature can be understood in terms
of four basic Lagrangian densities of electromagnetic, weak, strong and
gravitational interactions. Indeed, all the field theory models satisfy the
relativistic invariance of Lorentz transformation.

2.1.1 Lorentz Transformation

Let us consider the moving frame S(t′, x′, y′, z′) which is moving with linear
motion of constant velocity v along x−axis with respect to the rest frame
R(t, x, y, z). In this case, the requirement that the equation of motion must
be equivalent to each other in both systems can be written in terms of

14



2.1. RELATIVITY PRINCIPLE 15

Lorentz transformation

x = γ(x′ + vt′), t = γ
(
t′ +

v

c2
x′

)
, y = y′, z = z′. (2.1)

2.1.2 Lorentz Invariance

This Lorentz transformation is the necessary and sufficient condition for
relativity principle. However, if we consider only the invariance of Lorentz
transformation, then there should be many other physical quantities. Here,
we should discuss the small distance square of (ds)2 in four dimensions,
which is defined as

(ds)2 = (cdt)2 − (dx)2 − (dy)2 − (dz)2.

2.1.3 Minkowski Space

This (ds)2 is introduced by Minkowski as a Lorentz invariant quantity

(ds)2 = (cdt)2 − (dx)2 − (dy)2 − (dz)2 (2.2)

which is indeed invariant under the Lorentz transformation of

x = γ(x′ + vt′), t = γ
(
t′ +

v

c2
x′

)
, y = y′, z = z′. (2.3)

Minkowski extended mathematically (ds)2 to

(ds)2 = (cdt)2 − (dx)2 − (dy)2 − (dz)2 ≡ gµνdxµdxν (2.4)

even though there is no physical reason for this generalization. In this
case, dxµ and dxµ are introduced as

dxµ = (cdt, dx, dy, dz), dxµ = (cdt,−dx,−dy,−dz). (2.5)

Further, the metric tensor gµν is defined as

gµν =




1 0 0 0
0 −1 0 0
0 0 −1 0
0 0 0 −1


 .

This extension of (ds)2 is not incorrect. However, the naming of gµν as
metric tensor is wrong since it is a dimensionless quantity and, therefore,
it cannot be taken as any measure of space and time.



16 CHAPTER 2. EINSTEIN’S GENERAL RELATIVITY

2.2 Risk of Generalization

It indeed makes sense that (ds)2 can be taken as a test of Lorentz in-
variance, and it is also understandable that (ds)2 is expressed in terms of
eq.(2.4). However, it should be important to realize that this general-
ization is physically meaningless since (ds)2 itself is far from any essential
quantity in physics.

2.2.1 Invariance of (ds)2

Here, we should explain some important point of (ds)2. This (ds)2 is cer-
tainly Lorentz invariant, but it is the result of the Lorentz transformation,
and not the condition. In fact, there should be many other transforma-
tions that can make (ds)2 invariant. This point is quite important since it
is related to the essence of relativity. The theory of relativity is a theo-
retical frame work in which any equation of motion must be the same in
any inertial system. The Lorentz transformation satisfies this necessary
and sufficient conditions. On the other hand, (ds)2 can serve as a sufficient
condition of the relativity requirement, but it is not necessary.

2.2.2 Generalized Expression of (ds)2

For a long time, people believed that the generalized expression of (ds)2

(ds)2 = gµνdxµdxν (2.6)

must be basic and essential for (ds)2. This is, of course, an illusion. How-
ever, most of physicists may well have been trapped for a long time in a
blind state, and this is quite unfortunate.

2.2.3 Physical Meaning of gµν

In physics, the expression of (2.2) is essential, and it is impossible to find
any physical meaning for the metric tensor of gµν. Indeed, gµν must be
mathematically all right, but it has no physical meaning, and it is just
useless.



2.3. GENERAL RELATIVITY 17

2.3 General Relativity

Einstein equation is the differential equation for this useless metric tensor
gµν, and therefore, we cannot find any physical meaning in this equation.

In fact, even if the metric tensor gµν becomes some function of space
and time, there is no effect on the relativity. In case the (ds)2 which is
expressed by gµν in eq.(2.6) has lost the Lorentz invariance, we should
make use of (ds)2 as expressed in eq.(2.2). Therefore, there is no physical
effect of gµν in nature at all.

This clearly shows that the Einstein equation has nothing to do with
physics, and it is simply a mathematical equation which may help young
people learn geometrical differential equation as an exercise problem.

2.4 Negative Legacy

It is a shame that we could not clarify 30 years ago, for example, that
the Einstein equation has nothing to do with physics. Many young people
wasted their time by learning this general relativity which is completely
meaningless in physics. This is quite unfortunate and serious.

Incidentally, there was a claim at one point that the Mercury peri-
helion shifts could be described by the metric tensor which is, by hand,
connected to gravity. However, this shift is identified by the discontinuity
of Mercury orbit, and, therefore, this prediction is both physically and
mathematically meaningless. In this sense, this claim may well be one of
the worst theoretical predictions in physics.



Chapter 3

Feynman Propagator

For a long time, it is believed that the gauge field theory with renormal-
ization scheme should be the basic and right theoretical model in modern
physics. In fact, people even claimed that they could not accept any theo-
retical models if they were not gauge field theory. Indeed, in some period
of time, the present author was just in the middle of chaotic states in which
every theoretical model must be constructed by the gauge field theory.

However, Dirac claimed that there must be something wrong with the
renormalization scheme if one finds some infinity in physical observables
[8]. In this respect, we should clarify why his claim was ignored by most of
the theoretical physicists even though his claim should be very reasonable.

In reality, the cause of the infinity in the vertex corrections should be
due to the defect of the Feynman propagator. But, for whatever reason,
this problem is completely forgotten away.

3.1 Electron Vertex Corrections

The vertex correction of electron Γρ(p, q) can be calculated by the third
order perturbation theory in quantum electrodynamics, and the corre-
sponding T-matrix can be written as

Γρ(p, q) = −ie3

∫
d4k

(2π)4

(
gµν

k2 − iε

)
γµ

1

q/− k/−me

γρ 1

p/− k/−me

γν (3.1)

where all the physical quantities above can be found in reference [3], if
necessary. Here, the Feynman propagator [10]

Dµν
F (k) = − gµν

k2 − iε
(3.2)

18



3.2. PROPAGATOR AND POLARIZATION VECTOR 19

is employed. From eq.(3.1), it is clear that there must be a logarithmic
divergence. In fact, we see below that the main cause of the divergence
must be due to the shape of the Feynman propagator. This is related to
the fact that the Feynman propagator does not satisfy the very important
constraint which should arise from the photon equation of motion.

3.2 Propagator and Polarization Vector

Here we should briefly examine the Feynman propagator. This is related to
the following quantity 〈0|T{Aµ(x1)A

ν(x2)}|0〉 which can easily be calculated
to be

〈0|T{Aµ(x1)A
ν(x2)}|0〉 = −i

∫
d4k

(2π)4

eik(x1−x2)

k2 − iε
×

2∑

λ=1

εµ
k,λε

ν
k,λ. (3.3)

where εµ
k,λ denotes the polarization vector of photon. In this case, however,

we should obtain some conditions on the polarization vector in advance
which should come from the photon equation of motion. Therefore, we
should solve the photon equation of motion in order to obtain some con-
straint on the polarization vector.

3.2.1 Photon Equation of Motion and Polarization Vector

The Lagrange equation for the free vector potential Aµ can be written as

∂µF
µν = 0, F µν = ∂µAν − ∂νAµ. (3.4)

This is the most important equation of motion of photon which must be
solved before the gauge fixing. This equation can be rewritten as

∂µ∂
µAν − ∂ν∂µA

µ = 0. (3.5)

Now, we insert the following expression of the gauge field of Aµ

Aµ(x) =
∑

k

2∑

λ=1

1√
2V ωk

εµ(k, λ)
[
ck,λe

−ikx + c†k,λe
ikx

]
(3.6)

into eq.(3.4), and we obtain the constraint equation for the polarization
vector εµ(k, λ) as

k2εµ − (kνε
ν)kµ = 0. (3.7)



20 CHAPTER 3. FEYNMAN PROPAGATOR

Here, we should find the condition that there must be non-zero solution of
the polarization vector εµ(k, λ) in eq.(3.7), and this necessary and sufficient
condition is that the determinant of eq.(3.7) must vanish to zero. That is,

det{k2gµν − kµkν} = 0. (3.8)

This equation can be immediately solved, and we find

k2 = 0. (3.9)

Therefore, we should put the solution of k2 = 0 into eq.(3.7), and we find

kµε
µ = 0, (Lorentz condition) (3.10)

which is the most important condition on the polarization vector εµ.

3.2.2 Feynman Propagator

In general, the propagator should be written as

Dµν(k) = A(k)×
2∑

λ=1

εµ
k,λε

ν
k,λ (3.11)

which can be understood from eq.(3.3). Therefore, the propagator Dµν(k)
should be proportional to the product of two polarization vectors. This
means that the propagator should satisfy the following condition

kµD
µν(k) = A(k)×

2∑

λ=1

kµε
µ
k,λε

ν
k,λ = 0 (3.12)

which is the constraint of the Lorentz condition. On the other hand, the
Feynman propagator Dµν

F (k) becomes

kµD
µν
F (k) = − kν

k2 − iε
6= 0 (3.13)

and therefore, it cannot satisfy the most important condition which arises
from the photon equation of motion. It is, by now, obvious that this should
be a very important defect of the Feynman propagator.



3.3. VERTEX CORRECTIONS OF WEAK VECTOR BOSONS 21

3.3 Vertex Corrections of Weak Vector Bosons

In the case of lepton vertex corrections, the contribution from Z0 boson
should also be important. The calculation of vertex corrections can be
carried out just in the same way as the photon case. The only difference
between them should be the shape of the propagator. The propagator of
Z0 boson can be written as [3]

Dµν(k) = − gµν − kµkν

k2

k2 −M2 − iε
. (3.14)

The important point is that this propagator can satisfy the Lorentz con-
dition since

kµD
µν(k) = − kν − k2kν

k2

k2 −M2 − iε
= 0. (3.15)

In this case, the vertex corrections Λρ(p, q) due to Z0 boson becomes

Λρ(p, q) = −ig2
ze

∫
d4k

(2π)4

(
gµν − kµkν

k2

k2 −M2 − iε

)
γµγ

5 1

q/− k/−m`

γρ 1

p/− k/−m`

γνγ
5

where m` denotes the lepton mass. Now, one can convince oneself that
this calculation should not give rise to any infinity since

Λρ(p, p) = −ieg2
z

∫
d4k

(2π)4

∫ 1

0

2xdx

(
γµk/γρk/γµ − k/k/γρk/k/

k2

)

(k2 − s− iε)3
= 0 (3.16)

where s = M2(1− x) + m2
ex

2 is defined.

3.4 Lepton (g − 2) from Weak Vector Boson

As the calculated result of the lepton vertex corrections, we first write the
electron (g − 2) case. This is written as [3]

(
g − 2

2

)

µ

' 7αz

12π

(
me

Mz

)2

∼ 10−13

where Mz is the mass of Z0 boson. αz denotes the weak coupling constant
of Z0 boson with leptons. The correction for electron is very small indeed,
and it is consistent with the experiment.



22 CHAPTER 3. FEYNMAN PROPAGATOR

3.4.1 Muon (g − 2)

On the other hand, the predicted value of vertex corrections of muon from
Z0 boson is given in [3]

(
g − 2

2

)

µ

' 7αz

12π

(
mµ

Mz

)2

' 8.6× 10−10.

This value of muon (g-2) can be compared to the recent observed value of
Fermilab muon (g-2) experiment [9]. Surprisingly, this theoretical value
turns out to be of the same order to the experimental number of muon
(g − 2).

3.5 Electron-Electron Scattering

There must be a specific reason as to why people have been using the
Feynman propagator even though some people knew that it is not a right
one. In fact, there is a good reason why people have made use of the
Feynman propagator. This is connected to the electron-electron scatter-
ing experiment which can be correctly described by the calculation with
the Feynman propagator. As one can prove, the scattering T-matrix of
electron-electron scattering using the Feynman propagator can reproduce
the experimental cross section of electron-electron scattering.

Why is it that the two approaches should agree with each other ? There
is a physical reason for that. In fact, we can prove that the scattering T-
matrix with the Feynman propagator can be reduced to the one that is
calculated from the correct propagator if we make use of the fact that the
scattered electrons should be on the mass shell. Namely, these electrons
satisfy the free Dirac equation, and this is the basic reason why the two
scattering T-matrices agree with each other.



3.5. ELECTRON-ELECTRON SCATTERING 23

3.5.1 Scattering T-matrix

Here, we should write the scattering T-matrices which are calculated from
both of the propagators.

• (a) Feynman Propagator

In this case, the scattering T-matrix becomes

T (F ) = −e2

q2

[
ū(p′1)γ

0u(p1)ū(p′2)γ
0u(p2)− ū(p′1)γu(p1) · ū(p′2)γu(p2)

]
. (3.17)

• (b) Correct Propagator

In this case, the T-matrix from the Coulomb part becomes

T (C) =
e2

q2
ū(p′1)γ

0u(p1)ū(p′2)γ
0u(p2). (3.18)

On the other hand, the T-matrix from the vector potential can be written
as

T (A) =
e2

q2

[
ū(p′1)γu(p1)ū(p′2)γu(p2)− ū(p′1)γ · qu(p1)

1

q2
ū(p′2)γ · qu(p2)

]
.

Here, we should note that the following free Dirac equations

(/p1 −m1)u(p1) = 0, ū(p′1)(/p
′
1 −m1) = 0,

(/p2 −m2)u(p2) = 0, ū(p′2)(/p
′
2 −m2) = 0

should hold. Therefore, the T (A) becomes

T (A) =
e2

q2

[
ū(p′1)γu(p1) · ū(p′2)γu(p2) + ū(p′1)γ

0u(p1)
q0
1q

0
2

q2
ū(p′2)γ

0u(p2)

]
.

Thus, the total T-matrix of T (C) and T (A) can be written as

T (C) + T (A) = −e2

q2

[
ū(p′1)γ

0u(p1)ū(p′2)γ
0u(p2)− ū(p′1)γu(p1) · ū(p′2)γu(p2)

]
(3.19)

which agrees with the one that is calculated from the Feynman propagator.
The agreement is, of course, due to the fact that the scattered electrons
are on the mass shell.



24 CHAPTER 3. FEYNMAN PROPAGATOR

3.5.2 Loop Diagrams

Here, we write the calculations of diagrams with one loop, for reference.

(a) Feynman Propagator

The self-energy of fermion becomes

Σ(F )(p) = −ie2

∫
d4k

(2π)4
γµ

1

p/− k/−m + iε
γµ 1

k2 − iε
. (3.20)

(b) Correct Propagator

In this case, the fermion self-energy can be written as

Σ(A)(p) = ie2

∫
d4k

(2π)4
γa 1

p/− k/−m + iε
γb

(
δab − kakb

k2

)

k2 − iε
(3.21)

which is completely different from eq.(3.20).

3.6 Negative Legacy

It may not be a very serious mistake that the Feynman propagator is
applied to some physical processes with loops. However, this model cal-
culation was taken to be a standard prescription to calculate the vertex
corrections. In connection with gauge theory models, people claimed that
only the gauge field theory must be a right theoretical scheme. This belief
became accepted for most of theoretical physicists for a long time, and
this must have prevented a healthy development of theoretical physics for
quite some time. In this sense, the Feynman propagator left us a huge
negative legacy for physics as a result, which is very unfortunate indeed.

However, if we take a proper propagator, quantum electrodynamics
should be most reliable as a theoretical scheme. Therefore, it should be
stressed that we should always consider solving the equation of motion for
photon in order to obtain proper constraints on the polarization vector of
photon.



Chapter 4

Dimensional Regularization of
’t Hooft and Veltman

The self-energy of photon should have a quadratic divergence if it is calcu-
lated properly. But this is not a physical observables, and therefore, this
quadratic divergence should have no physical effects at all. However, peo-
ple thought that the renormalization scheme cannot work if the quadratic
divergence exists in the self-energy of photon. Therefore, they invented
some technique which can suppress the quadratic divergence term in some
way or the other. In particular, ’t Hooft and Veltman proposed a new
regularization scheme in terms of the dimensional regularization. This
method assumes that the four dimensional integral in momentum space
should be made in a Euclid space, and then the dimension of momentum
integral should be replaced by 4 − ε instead of 4. In this case, they could
obtain quite a strange result that the quadratic divergence seems to have
disappeared. However, some careful examinations can prove that the dis-
appearance of the quadratic divergence is simply because they employed
a mathematical formula in a wrong way.

4.1 Vacuum Polarization

Here, we explain the vacuum polarization which is related to the self-
energy of photon. By now, it has become clear that the physics of the
vacuum polarization is misunderstood, that is, the vacuum polarization
should have the quadratic divergence, but it is thrown away by hand. In
this case, they assume so called “gauge condition” in order to throw away
the quadratic divergence. However, we can easily prove that this gauge

25



26CHAPTER 4. DIMENSIONAL REGULARIZATION OF’T HOOFT AND VELTMAN

condition cannot hold at all since the calculation is carried out with a
simple mistake in mathematics.

Here we explain briefly the physical meaning of gauge condition. The
gauge condition is based on the assumption that the vacuum polarization
tensor Πµν(k) must satisfy the following condition (gauge condition)

kµΠµν(k) = 0. (4.1)

However, eq.(4.1) does not hold true, and below we will see it more in
detail.

4.1.1 Gauge Condition and Disappearance of Infinity

Why is it that such a simple mistake could occur in physics? This is simply
related to the careless variable change in the integral that involves some
infinities. Here, it is shown how and why people claimed that they proved
eq.(4.1). First, we rewrite kµΠµν(k) as

kµΠµν(k) = ie2

∫
d4p

(2π)4
Tr

[(
1

p/− k/−m + iε
− 1

p/−m + iε

)
γν

]
. (4.2)

At this point, people employ the following variable change in eq.(4.2)

q = p− k. (4.3)

In this case, they thought they could obtain the following equation

kµΠµν(k) = ie2

∫
d4q

(2π)4
Tr

[
1

q/−m + iε
γν

]
− ie2

∫
d4p

(2π)4
Tr

[
1

p/−m + iε
γν

]
= 0

and thus they claimed that the gauge condition of eq.(4.1) was proved.
For a long time, most of the theoretical physicists seem to have believed
this strange proof.

Below we discuss the above mistake by showing concrete examples as
to why they made a mistake in the variable change in the integral that
contains some infinities. This is simply connected to the fact that it looks
as if the following equation for the infinity may hold

∞+ c = ∞. (4.4)

But this is, of course, incorrect.



4.2. DIMENSIONAL REGULARIZATION 27

4.1.2 Variable Change in Infinite Integral

Here, we should consider the following integral Q

Q =

∫ ∞

−∞

(
(x− a)2 − x2

)
dx. (4.5)

In the above equation, if we replace the variable x by x′ = x − a, then we
obtain

Q =

∫ ∞

−∞

(
x′2dx′ − x2dx

)
= 0. (4.6)

Therefore, it looks the quantity Q is zero. However, if we calculate the
integral properly, then we obtain

Q =

∫ ∞

−∞

(
(x− a)2 − x2

)
dx =

∫ ∞

−∞

(
a2 − 2ax

)
dx = 2a2 ×∞ (4.7)

and Q is infinite. It is clear why we made a mistake in the calculation of
Q. When we change the variable from x to x′ = x − a, we should modify
the integral range accordingly. This can be seen as

Q = lim
Λ→∞

∫ Λ

−Λ

(
(x− a)2 − x2

)
dx = lim

Λ→∞

[∫ Λ−a

−Λ−a

x′2dx′ −
∫ Λ

−Λ

x2dx

]
= lim

Λ→∞
2a2Λ

and thus the value of Q should be infinite. Therefore, we should be very
careful for calculating the integral which becomes infinite.

4.2 Dimensional Regularization

’t Hooft and Veltman proposed a new but strange method of calculating
the momentum integral in four dimensions [11]. In the four momentum
integral, they introduced the integral dimension of 4−ε instead of 4, where
ε is infinitesimally small number. Using this new method, they claimed
that the quadratic divergence in the vacuum polarization should disappear.
However, the reason why the divergence vanished is, by now, clear and
this is simply because they employed a wrong mathematical formula.

Indeed, they should recover the result of ε = 0 limit in the dimensional
regularization technique, but they could not obtain the original result.



28CHAPTER 4. DIMENSIONAL REGULARIZATION OF’T HOOFT AND VELTMAN

4.2.1 Mathematical Mistake in Dimensional Regularization

Here, we should examine the dimensional regularization method. As a
simplified example, we consider the following integral

In =

∫
dDp

1

(p2 + a2)n
, D = 4− ε (4.8)

where a is a cpnstant, and n is an integer. For the vacuum polarization,
the corresponding n should be n = 1, and thus we consider the case of
n = 1. Here, we define the evaluated result of the angle integration by ΩD,
and then the integral I1 becomes

I1 = ΩD

∫ ∞

0

dp
pD−1

p2 + a2
. (4.9)

Obviously, this integral should give a quadratic divergence. In this case,
why do people claim that the quadratic divergence may disappear?

4.3 Integral in Complex Plane

In eq.(4.9), the calculated result should correspond to the pole contribu-
tion in the complex plane integral of p. However, the integral in complex
plane must be examined as to whether the integral should converge at
the infinite circle of radius R in the complex p plane. On the other hand,
the integral of eq.(4.9) does not converge, and instead, it gives the infin-
ity which is quadratically diverging. Therefore, if we take only the pole
contribution, then we obtain a wrong result for the integral of eq.(4.9).

4.3.1 n = 2 Case

Now we consider the n = 2 case in In. In this case, the integral becomes

I2 = ΩD

∫ ∞

0

pD−1dp
1

(p2 + a2)2
. (4.10)

This time, the integral at the infinite circle of radius R in the complex p
plane becomes

R−ε → 0 with R →∞ (4.11)

and therefore, the integral is converging to zero. Thus, we can obtain the
right result for the integral of I with n = 2 case from the pole contribution.



4.4. MATHEMATICS AND PHYSICS IN REGULARIZATION 29

4.4 Mathematics and Physics in Regularization

Here we should discuss the meaning of regularizations in mathematics.
This is not related to the regularization of ’t Hooft and Veltman, but we
may clarify some physical meaning of the regularizations, if it exists.

4.4.1 Regularization of Summation

Now we consider the following summation N0

N0 =
∞∑

n=0

(−)n (4.12)

which cannot give any definite number. Here, we may regularize the sum
which is defined as

Nλ =
∞∑

n=0

(−)ne−nλ (4.13)

where λ denotes an infinitesimally small positive number. This equation
of (4.13) can be calculated to be

Nλ = lim
λ→0

1

1 + e−λ
=

1

2
(4.14)

which is a finite and definite number.

4.4.2 Mathematical Meaning of Regularization

Mathematically, eq.(4.13) and eq.(4.12) should be completely different
from each other. This is clear since the value of λ is infinitesimally small,
but it is not zero. In this respect, it should be rather dangerous to ap-
ply the regularization method to physics. However, we cannot make any
constructive comments on this problem since it is not related to nature.



30CHAPTER 4. DIMENSIONAL REGULARIZATION OF’T HOOFT AND VELTMAN

4.5 Negative Legacy

In some period of late 20 century, most of the field theory textbooks made
use of the dimensional regularizations in order to explain regularization
methods in theoretical physics. This must be related to the physical prej-
udice that the renormalization scheme must be the fundamental basis of
quantum field theory.

Therefore, the dimensional regularization may well have been taken as
some physical magic that can control the infinity in a simple way. However,
it should be clear that there should be no magic in physics at all.

The concept of regularization in physics may well have left some nega-
tive legacy. In reality, there should be no infinity in the physical observ-
ables when the theoretical scheme is sound.



Chapter 5

Weinberg-Salam Standard Model

Most of the experiments in weak interactions can be basically reproduced
well by the theory of conserved vector currents (CVC) [12]. However, this
model is based on the current-current interactions, and therefore, there
is a serious theoretical defect in this model. This is connected to the
fact that this CVC theory has a quadratic divergence in the second order
perturbative calculation. In reality, the weak coupling constant is very
small, and thus the first order perturbative calculation can describe most
of the experimental results quite well. Nevertheless, the defect is serious
in terms of theoretical scheme, and thus it should be modified in some
way or the other.

In late 1960’s, Weinberg and Salam proposed a weak interaction theory
which is based on the non-abelian gauge field theory [13, 14]. However,
the constituent particles in the non-abelian gauge field theory cannot be
physical observables, and thus this should not be a right theory to describe
weak interactions. In addition, they made use of the Higgs mechanism to
make gauge fields massive, and therefore, this model becomes just mean-
ingless. However, they adjust their model by hand so as to reproduce
the CVC theory, and therefore, if the Higgs mechanism is taken away and
some parameters should be chosen in a proper way, then this model can
naturally reproduce the experiments of weak processes.

31



32 CHAPTER 5. WEINBERG-SALAM STANDARD MODEL

5.1 Non-abelian Gauge Theory

It is long believed that the renormalization scheme in QED should be the
fundamental theory in quantum field theory, and people thought that this
success of renormalization scheme must have been due to the fact that
QED is a gauge field theory. Unfortunately, however, this is unfounded,
but nevertheless the belief that the gauge field theory must be a fun-
damental scheme in theoretical physics became accepted by most of the
physicists at that time. Therefore, it was quite natural that the weak in-
teraction theory should be constructed by some gauge field theory models.
In addition, the weak processes should be considered to be a SU(2) group,
and thus people employed the non-abelian gauge field theory.

At that time, however, people may well have thought that the non-
abelian gauge theory should be similar to the U(1) gauge theory, apart
from its complexity. In reality, however, the color charge of non-abelian
gauge theory models should be gauge dependent, and thus, they should
not be any physical observables al all. In this sense, the non-abelian gauge
field theory is completely different from the U(1) gauge theory in that
the constituents of the non-abelian gauge theory should not have any free
particle states.

5.1.1 Mass of Gauge Field

In addition, the gauge fields should be massless while the mass that is
required from weak interaction experiments should be considered very
large. In fact, the masses of weak vector bosons are discovered in 1980’s,
and they should be around 80 GeV/c2 or more. In any case, the attempt
to build weak interaction theory models with gauge fields must have been
obviously reckless.

5.2 Higgs Mechanism

In the Weinberg-Salam model, they started from the gauge field theory,
and therefore, they had to consider some magics which may give a finite
mass to the gauge fields. The magic is the Higgs mechanism which is too
primitive in physics, and therefore, it should not be worthwhile explaining
in this short note. Nevertheless, we should make a brief review of the
Higgs mechanism.



5.3. CONSERVED AND NON-CONSERVED CURRENTS 33

5.2.1 Higgs Potential

The Lagrangian density of Higgs mechanism can be written as [15]

L =
1

2
(Dµφ)†(Dµφ)− U(φ)− 1

4
FµνF

µν (5.1)

where U(φ), Dµ, F µν are defined as

U(φ) = −1

4
u0

(|φ|2 − λ2
)2

(5.2)

Dµ = ∂µ + igAµ (5.3)

F µν = ∂µAν − ∂νAµ. (5.4)

Here, u0, λ are constants. In this short note, we only consider U(1) gauge
field, for simplicity. This Lagrangian density is invariant under the follow-
ing gauge transformation

Aµ → Aµ + ∂µχ (5.5)

φ → e−igχφ. (5.6)

The field potential U(φ) is called Higgs potential whose origin is unknown.
Clearly, this Higgs potential is not a basic physical quantity at all. Further,
even though this model looks like a gauge field theory model, the current
of the Higgs field φ is not a conserved quantity, and thus the model is not
well defined theoretically. This point should be discussed later more in
detail.

5.3 Conserved and Non-conserved Currents

As noted above, we only consider the U(1) case since it is sufficient for
the present discussion. In this case, the field equation for the scalar field
φ becomes

∂µ(∂µ + igAµ)φ = −u0φ
(|φ|2 − λ2

)− igAµ(∂µ + igAµ)φ. (5.7)

On the other hand, the field equation for the gauge field Aµ can be written
as

∂µF
µν = gJν . (5.8)



34 CHAPTER 5. WEINBERG-SALAM STANDARD MODEL

5.3.1 Conserved Current

Here, we note that the current Jµ of eq.(5.8) is defined as

Jµ =
i

2

{
φ†(∂µ + igAµ)φ− φ(∂µ − igAµ)φ†

}
. (5.9)

In this case, the following equation

∂µJ
µ = 0 (5.10)

holds, and thus Jµ is a conserved current. However, it should be noted
that this current contains the vector potential Aµ.

5.3.2 Current of Complex Scalar Boson

Now the current of the complex scalar field Jµ
CSB can be written as

Jµ
CSB =

i

2

{
φ†(∂µφ)− φ(∂µφ†)

}
. (5.11)

Here we note that this current Jµ
CSB is not gauge invariant under the fol-

lowing gauge transformation

φ → e−igχφ (5.12)

and thus the charge of the complex scalar field cannot be any physical
observables [16]. Further, this current is not conserved since

∂µJ
µ
CSB 6= 0 (5.13)

and thus, we prove that the complex scalar fields are not physical observ-
ables, even though they may couple to the electromagnetic fields by the
minimal principle. Therefore, we see that the complex scalar field should
not be physical at all.



5.4. UNITARY GAUGE 35

5.4 Unitary Gauge

In the Higgs mechanism, the unitary gauge fixing is used. In this case,
they fixed the gauge at the Lagrangian density level

φ = φ†. (5.14)

In this case, the final Lagrangian density can be written as

L =
1

2
(∂µη)(∂µη)− 1

4
u0

(|λ + η(x)|2 − λ2
)2

+
1

2
g2(λ + η(x))2AµA

µ − 1

4
FµνF

µν

where the Higgs field is assumed to be

φ = φ† = λ + η(x). (5.15)

5.4.1 Quadratic Divergence Term

In the Lagrangian of Higgs model, we define the third term as

LI =
1

2
g2(λ + η(x))2AµA

µ. (5.16)

In this case, since this interaction should be made of four point vertex
type, it should give rise to the quadratic divergence term when the vector
field Aµ is quantized. This means that the existence of the interaction
term LI should have some intrinsic defects within this theoretical scheme.

5.5 Spontaneous Symmetry Breaking

The Higgs model is based on the spontaneous symmetry breaking picture,
but this Nambu model calculation of the spontaneous symmetry break-
ing is totally incorrect. Therefore, it should not be worth discussing it.
Nevertheless, we should briefly describe the model here [3, 17].

5.5.1 Model of Spontaneous Symmetry Breaking

In order to discuss the chiral symmetry and its breaking, Nambu et al.
proposed the following Lagrangian density [18]

L = iψ̄γµ∂
µψ +

1

2
G

[
(ψ̄ψ)2 + (ψ̄iγ5ψ)2

]
(5.17)



36 CHAPTER 5. WEINBERG-SALAM STANDARD MODEL

where the fermion mass is set to zero. Now, eq.(5.17) is invariant under
the following chiral transformation

ψ′ = eiαγ5ψ (5.18)

and therefore, the axial vector current is conserved. Here, it should be
noted that any models with massless fermion should have no connection
to nature since the massless fermion model has no scale to describe any
physical observables. In this sense, this model is physically meaningless.

5.5.2 Spontaneous Chiral Symmetry Breaking?

Nambu et al. made use of Bogoliubov transformation, and rewrote the
Hamiltonian density [19]. Therefore, they find the term which looks like
mass terms. Thus, they thought that the system may have broken the
chiral symmetry. However, it is well known that the Bogoliubov transfor-
mation should induce some terms which correspond to the mass term, but
this has nothing to do with the symmetry breaking. It is simply because of
the approximation they employed. The Bogoliubov transformation should
generate higher order terms, and if they should have considered them, they
would not have found any symmetry breaking. Indeed, it is very difficult
to calculate the higher order terms in the Bogoliubov transformation, but
they should have evaluated these effects in some way or the other.

In addition, they claimed that they also found a massless boson which
should be associated with the symmetry breaking. However, their claim of
a massless boson is based on the pole of the S-matrix, but it is well-known
that there is no theoretical foundation for their claim. That is, the pole
of S-matrix should not correspond to any bound states.



5.6. EXACT SOLUTION OF CHIRAL SYMMETRY MODEL 37

5.6 Exact Solution of Chiral Symmetry Model

The Lagrangian density of the massless Thirring model can be written as
[20]

L = iψ̄γµ∂
µψ − 1

2
gjµjµ (5.19)

where jµ denotes a fermion current. This Lagrangian density is invariant
under the following chiral transformation

ψ′ = eiαγ5ψ. (5.20)

It is interesting to note that this Hamiltonian

Ĥ =

∫
dx

{
−i

(
ψ†a

∂

∂x
ψa − ψ†b

∂

∂x
ψb

)
+ 2gψ†aψ

†
bψbψa

}
(5.21)

can be solved exactly by the Bethe anzatz technique [21].

5.6.1 Exact Solution of Thirring Model Vacuum

The vacuum energy which is constructed from the Bethe ansatz solution of
the Thirring model is described in terms of analytic expression [22]. This
is quite important, and this analytic expression should give a decisive proof
that the chiral symmetry is not broken at all. The discussion in detail can
be found in reference [17].

5.6.2 Property of Thirring Model Vacuum by Exact Solution

Here we should briefly describe some properties of the exact vacuum en-
ergy in the massless Thirring model [17].

• Vacuum Energy in Thirring Model

The vacuum state, for sure, preserves the chiral symmetry. It should be
quite interesting to note that the energy of the exact vacuum state turns
out to be lower than that of the free state. Thus, this vacuum state should
be realized, even though the two dimensional field theory model has no
connection to real nature.



38 CHAPTER 5. WEINBERG-SALAM STANDARD MODEL

• Eigenvalue of Chiral Charge in Vacuum State

There is a chiral charge of the vacuum state which is the eigenvalue of the
chiral operator. The chiral charge operator is written as

Q5 =

∫
j0
5(x) d3r, (jµ

5 = ψ̄γµγ5ψ). (5.22)

The vacuum state of free state should have a right-left symmetry, and
therefore, the chiral charge is zero. On the other hand, the chiral charge
of the true vacuum state has ±1.

• Note

The chiral charge is conserved, and thus its eigenvalue can vary from zero
to some finite integer value. This finite value of the chiral charge has
nothing to do with symmetry breaking. In old days, there were some
misunderstandings in this context.

5.7 Negative Legacy

The standard model of Weinberg and Salam has some fundamental defects
in the model construction. However, it is made so as to reproduce the
CVC theory, and therefore, the final version of the model can reproduce
the weak interaction experiments. In this respect, this model may not have
left a big negative legacy in physics. However, both Higgs mechanism and
the model calculation of spontaneous symmetry breaking should have been
carried out in the very low standard, and thus their negative legacy must
be serious in theoretical physics community.

Even at the present day, CERN seems to continue the search exper-
iment of Higgs particle, and this negative legacy to the experimental
physics must be non-trivial. It may take a long time to cure this scar.



Chapter 6

Misunderstanding of Quark
Confinement

Quantum chromodynamics is the non-abelian gauge field theory, and it
cannot be solved in the perturbation theory since the free Lagrangian
densities of quarks and gluons are not gauge invariant. In the perturbation
theory, we describe all the physical observables in terms of the properties
of quarks and gluons, and if they are not related to physical observables,
then there is no point of employing the perturbation theory.

Even until recently, people believed that the confinement of quarks
must be due to the linearly rising potential, which is a dynamical con-
finement. However, this picture is wrong, and the confinement of quarks
should be due to the kinematical effects where their color charges are
gauge dependent. Therefore, their confinement should be absolute, which
is indeed the consequence of the non-abelian nature of QCD.

The quark model itself must be a right scheme to describe hadrons.
This belief is based on the observation that quarks should have the elec-
tromagnetic charges, and the electromagnetic current of quarks should be
conserved in hadron states. In fact, the magnetic moments of proton and
neutron can be well described by the SU(6) quark model since the spin
operator of quarks should not critically depend on the quark distribution
inside baryon.

39



40 CHAPTER 6. MISUNDERSTANDING OF QUARK CONFINEMENT

6.1 Quantum Chromodynamics (QCD)

In this section, we explain some fundamental properties of QCD which
should be important to understand the reason as to why QCD is difficult
to handle.

6.1.1 Lagrangian Density of QCD

The Lagrangian density of QCD for quark fields ψ with SU(Nc) colors is
described as [23]

L = ψ̄(iγµ∂µ − gγµAµ −m0)ψ − 1

2
Tr{GµνG

µν} (6.1)

where Gµν is written as

Gµν = ∂µAν − ∂νAµ + ig[Aµ, Aν ]. (6.2)

Here, the gluon field Aµ is given as

Aµ = Aa
µT

a ≡
N2

c−1∑
a=1

Aa
µT

a (6.3)

where T a corresponds to the generator of SU(Nc) group and satisfies the
following commutation relations

[T a, T b] = iCabcT c. (6.4)

Cabc denotes the structure constant of group generators. For SU(2) case,
the structure constant Cabc becomes just the anti-symmetric symbol εabc.
In eq.(6.1), Tr { } means the trace of the group generators of SU(Nc), and
the generators T a are normalized according to

Tr{T aT b} =
1

2
δab. (6.5)

This Lagrangian density is invariant under the following gauge transfor-
mation

ψ′ = (1− igχ)ψ = (1− igT aχa)ψ, with χ = T aχa (6.6)

A′a
µ = Aa

µ − gCabcAb
µχ

c + ∂µχ
a (6.7)

where χ depends on space and time as χ = χ(t, r) which is infinitesimally
small.



6.2. GLOBAL GAUGE SYMMETRY 41

6.2 Global Gauge Symmetry

The Lagrangian density of QCD does not have a global gauge invariance, in
contrast to the QED or gravity theory [3]. Before going to the discussion
of QCD, we briefly explain the global gauge transformation in QED, and
this is written as

ψ′ = e−iαψ. (6.8)

In QED, the Lagrangian density is invariant under the global gauge trans-
formation of eq.(6.8). This invariance is very important since it leads to
the current conservation of fermions.

On the other hand, the global gauge transformation of QCD can be
written as

ψ′ = e−iαbTbψ. (6.9)

In this case, the interaction Lagrangian density LI

LI = −gψ̄γµAa
µT

aψ (6.10)

is not invariant under the gauge transformation of eq.(6.9) since the inter-
action Lagrangian density changes into

L′I = −gψ̄eiαbTbγµAa
µT

ae−iαcTcψ 6= LI . (6.11)

Obviously, this is due to the non-abelian nature of SU(3) color.

6.3 Color Charge of Quarks

The Lagrangian density of QCD [eq.(6.1)] is invariant under the local gauge
transformation. However, the color charges for quark state [ψ] and gluon
state [Aµ] are not gauge invariant. Here we should write the color current
of quarks jb

µ

jb
µ = ψ̄γµT bψ. (6.12)

Under the following gauge transformation

ψ′ = (1− igT aχa)ψ (6.13)



42 CHAPTER 6. MISUNDERSTANDING OF QUARK CONFINEMENT

the quark color current jb
µ changes into

j′bµ = ψ̄′γµT bψ′ = ψ̄(1 + igT aχa)γµT b(1− igT aχa)ψ (6.14)

6= ψ̄γµT bψ (6.15)

and thus, the quark color current is not invariant under the local gauge
transformation. This is quite important since the color charge of quarks
should not be physical observables. In fact, the color current of quarks is
not conserved.

6.3.1 Quark Confinement

The color charges of quarks should depend on time, and therefore, they are
not physical observables. In fact, this is directly connected to the confine-
ment of quarks. This means that quarks are confined kinematically, not
dynamically, and therefore, the confinement of quarks must be absolute.

6.4 Gauge Dependence of Free Lagrangian

Density

The proof that the free Lagrangian density of QCD should depend on the
gauge is not very difficult. However, it is only recent that this point is
realized and confirmed, and this is quite unfortunate indeed.

6.4.1 Perturbation Cannot Be Defined!

The fact that quarks and gluons should not have any free states must
be very serious since this means that there is no way to evaluate the
perturbation theory. The only way to obtain the energy eigenvalue of the
system is to diagonalize the total Hamiltonian in some truncated space
without any further approximations.

As in QED, the only basis to evaluate four dimensional field theory
model is the perturbation theory. There is no other way to calculate the
field theory model. In QED, we describe all the physical observables in
terms of free electron and photon states, but in QCD, we do not know
how we can calculate any physical observables at the present stage.



6.5. NEGATIVE LEGACY 43

6.5 Negative Legacy

For a long time, people believed that quarks should be confined dynam-
ically in terms of linearly rising potential, and this was a common sense
in theoretical physics until recently. In reality, quarks should be confined
kinematically due to the gauge dependence of their color charges, and
thus, the confinement is absolute.

However, this wrong picture of quark confinement with the linearly
rising potential may not have left so much serious negative legacy. In any
case, there is no way to calculate any physical observables in QCD, and in
this sense, it should be very difficult to expect any reasonable progress in
theoretical treatment of QCD in future.

At this point, we should stress the importance of quark model. There
must be sufficiently large evidences as to why people believe and accept the
concept of quark model. The most important point is that quarks should
have the electromagnetic charge, and thus the electromagnetic current
of quarks should be conserved inside hadrons. For example, proton is
composed of [u,u,d] quarks where this u-quark should have the charge of
2
3
e while the charge of d-quark is −1

3
e. In fact, if we calculate the magnetic

moment ratio [R = µP

µn
] of proton and neutron, then we find an excellent

agreement between theory [Rtheo = −1.5] and experiment [Rexp = −1.46].
Therefore, as long as we see the behavior of quarks inside baryons, then
this picture of quarks should be quite successful indeed.



Appendix A

Wave Propagation in Medium and
Vacuum

The classical wave such as sound can propagate through medium. How-
ever, it cannot propagate in vacuum as is well known. This is, of course,
clear since the classical wave is the chain of the oscillations of the medium
due to the pressure on the density.

On the other hand, quantum wave including photon can propagate in
vacuum since it is a particle. Here, we clarify the difference in propagation
between classical and quantum waves. The most important point is that
the classical wave should be always written in terms of real functions
while photon or quantum wave should be described by the complex wave
function of the following form of eik·r since it should be an eigenstate of
the momentum operator.

A.1 What is Wave ?

The sound can propagate through medium such as air or water. The wave
can be described by the following differential equation in one dimension

∂2φ(x, t)

∂t2
= v2∂2φ(x, t)

∂x2
. (A.1)

where v denotes the speed of wave. The solution of eq.(A.1) is written as

φ(x, t) = A0 sin(ωt− kx) (A.2)

where ω and k denote the frequency and the wave number of the wave,
respectively. The dispersion relation of this wave can be written as

ω = vk. (A.3)

44



A.1. WHAT IS WAVE ? 45

Here, it is important to note that the amplitude is written as the real
function, in contrast to the free wave function of electron in quantum
mechanics. In fact, the free wave function of electron can be written in
one dimension as

ψ(x, t) =
1√
V

ei(ωt−kx) (A.4)

which is a complex function. The electron can propagate by itself and
there is no medium necessary for the electron motion.

What is the difference between the real wave amplitude and the com-
plex wave function? Here, we clarify this point in a simple way.

A.1.1 Real Wave Function: Classical Wave

If the amplitude is real such as eq.(A.2), then it can only propagate in
medium. This can be clearly seen since the energy of the wave can be
transported in terms of the density oscillation which is a real as the phys-
ical quantity. In addition, the amplitude becomes zero at some point, and
this is only possible when it corresponds to the oscillation of the medium.
This means that the wave function of eq.(A.2) has nothing to do with the
probability of wave object. Instead, if it is the oscillation of the medium,
then it is easy to understand why one finds the zero point of the ampli-
tude. The real amplitude is called a classical wave since it is indeed seen
in the world of the classical physics.

A.1.2 Complex Wave Function: Quantum Wave

On the other hand, the free wave function of electron is a complex function,
and there is no point where it can vanish to zero. Since this is just the wave
function of electron, its probability of finding the wave must be always a
finite constant which is, in this case, 1

V
at any space point of volume V .



46 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

A.2 Classical Wave

The sound propagates in the air, and its propagation should be transported
in terms of density wave. The amplitude of this wave can be written in
terms of the real function as given in eq.(A.2). This is quite reasonable
since the density wave should be described by the real physical quantity.
Instead, this requires the existence of the medium (air), and the wave can
propagate as long as the air exists. Here, the basic wave equation in one
dimension is given in eq.(A.1), and it is similar to the wave equation in
quantum mechanics, though it is a real differential equation.

A.2.1 Classical Waves Carry Their Energy?

In this case, a question may arise as to what is a physical quantity which
is carried by the classical wave like sound. It seems natural that the
wave carries its energy (or wave length). In fact, the transportation of
the energy should be carried out by the compression of the density and
successive oscillations of the medium. Therefore, this wave of sound is
called compression wave.

A.2.2 Longitudinal and Transverse Waves

Here, we discuss the terminology of the longitudinal and transverse waves,
even though we should not stress its physics too much since there is no
special physical meaning.

• Longitudinal wave : The sound propagates as the compressional wave,
and the oscillations should be always in the direction of the wave motion.
In this case, it is called longitudinal wave. This wave can be easily under-
stood since one can make a picture of the density wave.

• Transverse wave : On the other hand, if the motion of the oscilla-
tions is in the perpendicular to the direction of the wave motion, then it
is called transverse wave. The tidal wave may be the transverse wave, but
its description may not be very simple since the density change may not
directly be related to the wave itself.



A.3. QUANTUM WAVE 47

A.3 Quantum Wave

Photon and quantum wave should be quite different from the classical
wave, and the quantum wave is a particle motion itself. No medium oscil-
lation is involved. For example, a free electron moves with the velocity v
in vacuum, and this motion is also called ”wave”. The reason why we call
it wave is simply due to the fact that the equation of motion that describes
electrons looks similar to the classical wave equation of motion. Further,
the solution of the wave equation can be described as eikx, and thus it is
the same as the wave behavior in terms of mathematics. But the physical
meaning of quantum wave is completely different from the classical wave,
and the quantum wave is just the particle motion which behaves as the
probabilistic motion.

A.3.1 Quantum Wave (Electron Motion)

The wave function of a free electron can be described as

ψ(x, t) =
1√
V

ei(ωt−k·r) (A.5)

which is a solution of the Schrödinger equation of a free electron,

i
∂ψ

∂t
= − 1

2m
∇2ψ (A.6)

where k =
√

2mω, and V denotes the corresponding volume which does
not appear in any physical observables. Since the Schrödinger equation
is quite similar to the wave equation in a classical sense, one calls the
solution of the Schrödinger equation as a wave. However, the physics of
quantum wave should be understood in terms of quantum mechanics, and
the relation to classical wave should not be stressed too much. That is,
the quantum wave is completely different from the classical wave such as
sound wave, and one should treat the quantum wave as it is. In addition,
the behavior and physics of the classical wave are very complicated, and we
do not fully understand the behavior of the classical wave since it involves
many body problems in physics.



48 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

A.3.2 Photon

The electromagnetic wave is called photon which behaves like a particle
and also like a wave. This photon can propagate in vacuum and thus it
should be considered to be a particle. Photon can be described by the
vector potential A.

• A is real ! : However, the vector potential A which should correspond
to photon is obviously a real function, and therefore, it cannot propagate
like a particle. This can be easily seen since the free Hamiltonian of
photon commutes with the momentum operator p̂ = −i∇, and therefore
it is a simultaneous eigenstate of the Hamiltonian. Thus, the A should
be an eigenstate of the momentum operator since the free state must be
an eigenstate of momentum. However, any real function cannot be an
eigenstate of the momentum operator, and thus the vector field in its
present form cannot describe the free particle state of photon.

• Free solution of vector field : What should we do ? The only way of
solving this puzzle is to quantize a photon field. First, the solution of A
can be written as

A(x) =
∑

k,λ

1√
2ωkV

εk,λ

(
c†k,λe

−ikx + ck,λe
ikx

)
(A.7)

with kx ≡ ωkt− k · r. Here, εk,λ denotes the polarization vector which will
be discussed later more in detail. As one sees, the vector field is indeed a
real function.

• Quantization of vector field : Now we impose the following quantization
conditions on c†k,λ and ck,λ

[ck,λ, c†k′,λ′ ] = δk,k′δλ,λ′ , (A.8)

[ck,λ, ck′,λ′ ] = 0, [c†k,λ, c†k′,λ′ ] = 0. (A.9)

In this case, c†k,λ and ck,λ become operators. Therefore, we should now
prepare the Fock space on which they can operate. This can be defined as

ck,λ|0〉 = 0 (A.10)

c†k,λ|0〉 = |k, λ〉 (A.11)

where |0〉 denotes the vacuum state of photon field. Therefore, if one
operates the vector field on the vacuum state, then one obtains

〈k, λ|A(x)|0〉 =
1√

2ωkV
εk,λe

−ikx. (A.12)



A.4. POLARIZATION VECTOR OF PHOTON 49

As one sees, this new state is indeed the eigenstate of the momentum
operator and should correspond to the observables. Therefore, photon
can be described only after the vector field is quantized. Thus, photon is
a particle whose dispersion relation becomes

ωk = |k|. (A.13)

A.4 Polarization Vector of Photon

Until recently, there is a serious misunderstanding for the polarization
vector εµ

k,λ. This is related to the fact that the equation of motion for the
polarization vector is not solved, and thus there is one condition missing
in the determination of the polarization vector.

A.4.1 Equation of Motion for Polarization Vector

Now the equation of motion for Aµ = (A0,A) without any source terms can
be written from the Lagrange equation as

∂µF
µν = 0 (A.14)

where F µν = ∂µAν − ∂νAµ. This can be rewritten as

∂µ∂
µAν − ∂ν∂µA

µ = 0. (A.15)

Now, the shape of the solution of this equation can be given as

Aµ(x) =
∑

k

∑

λ

1√
2V ωk

εµ
k,λ

[
ck,λe

−ikx + c†k,λe
ikx

]
(A.16)

and thus we insert it into eq.(A.15) and obtain

k2εµ − (kνε
ν)kµ = 0. (A.17)

Now the condition that there should exist non-zero solution of εµ
k,λ is ob-

viously that the determinant of the matrix in the above equation should
vanish to zero, namely

det{k2gµν − kµkν} = 0. (A.18)

This leads to k2 = 0, which means k0 ≡ ωk = |k|. This is indeed a proper
dispersion relation for photon.



50 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

A.4.2 Condition from Equation of Motion

Now we insert the condition of k2 = 0 into eq.(A.17), and obtain

kµε
µ = 0 (A.19)

which is a new constraint equation obtained from the basic equation of
motion. Therefore, this condition (we call it “Lorentz condition”) is most
fundamental. It should be noted that the Lorentz gauge fixing is just the
same as eq.(A.19). This means that the Lorentz gauge fixing is improper
and forbidden for the case of no source term. In this sense, the best gauge
fixing should be the Coulomb gauge

k · ε = 0 (A.20)

from which one finds ε0 = 0, and this is indeed consistent with experiment.

• Number of freedom of polarization vector : Now we can understand
the number of degrees of freedom of the polarization vector. The Lorentz
condition kµε

µ = 0 should give one constraint on the polarization vector,
and the Coulomb gauge fixing k ·ε = 0 gives another constraint. Therefore,
the polarization vector has only two degrees of freedom, which is indeed
an experimental fact.

• State vector of photon : The state vector of photon is already discussed.
But here we should rewrite it again. This is written as

〈k, λ|A(x)|0〉 =
εk,λ√
2ωkV

e−ikx. (A.21)

In this case, the polarization vector εk,λ has two components, and satisfies
the following conditions

εk,λ · εk,λ′ = δλ,λ′ , k · εk,λ = 0. (A.22)



A.4. POLARIZATION VECTOR OF PHOTON 51

A.4.3 Photon Is Transverse Wave ?

People often use the terminology of transverse photon. Is it a correct
expression? By now, one can understand that the quantum wave behaves
as a particle motion, and thus it has nothing to do with the oscillation
of the medium. Therefore, it is meaningless to claim that photon is a
transverse wave. The reason of this terminology may well come from
the polarization vector εk,λ which is orthogonal to the direction of photon
momentum. However, as one can see, the polarization vector is an intrinsic
property of photon, and it does not depend on space coordinates.

• No rest frame of photon ! : In addition, there is no rest frame of
photon, and therefore, one cannot discuss its intrinsic property unless one
fixes the frame. Even if one says that the polarization vector is orthogonal
to the direction of the photon momentum, one has to be careful in which
frame one discusses this property.

In this respect, it should be difficult to claim that photon behaves like
a transverse wave. Therefore, one sees that photon should be described as
a massless particle which has two degrees of freedom with the behavior of
a boson. There is no correspondence between classical waves and photon,
and even more, there is no necessity of making analogy of photon with the
classical waves.



52 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

A.5 Poynting Vector and Radiation

Here, we discuss the Poynting vector how it appears in physics, and show
that it cannot propagate in vacuum at all, and thus it has nothing to do
with radiations. Also, we present a brief description of the basic radiation
mechanism how photon can be emitted.

A.5.1 Field Energy and Radiation of Photon

Before discussing the propagation of Poynting vector, we should first dis-
cuss the mechanism of the radiation of photon in terms of classical elec-
trodynamics. The interaction Hamiltonian can be written as

HI = −
∫

j ·A d3r (A.23)

which should be a starting point of all the discussions. Now, we make a
time derivative of the interaction Hamiltonian and obtain

W ≡ dHI

dt
= −

∫ [
∂j

∂t
·A + j · ∂A

∂t

]
d3r. (A.24)

Since we can safely set A0 = 0 in this treatment, we find

E = −∂A

∂t
. (A.25)

Therefore, we can rewrite eq.(A.24) as

W =

∫
j ·E d3r −

∫
∂j

∂t
·A d3r. (A.26)

Defining the first term of eq.(A.24) as WE, we can rewrite WE as

WE ≡
∫

j ·E d3r = − d

dt

[∫ (
1

2µ0

|B|2 +
ε0

2
|E|2

)
d3r

]
−

∫
∇ · S d3r (A.27)

which is just the energy flow of electromagnetic fields.



A.5. POYNTING VECTOR AND RADIATION 53

A.5.2 Poynting Vector

Here, the last term of eq.(A.27) is Poynting vector S as defined by

S ≡ E ×B (A.28)

which is connected to the energy flow of the electromagnetic field. This
Poynting vector is a conserved quantity, and thus it has nothing to do with
the electromagnetic wave. In addition, it is a real quantity, and thus there
is no way that it can propagate in vacuum. In addition, the Poynting
vector cannot be a target of the field quantization, and thus it always
remains classical since it is written in terms of E and B. However, there
is still some misunderstanding in the textbooks on Electromagnetism, and
thus, one should be careful for the treatment of the Poynting vector.

• Exercise problem: Here, we present a simple exercise problem of circuit
with condenser with C (disk radius of a and distance of d) and resistance
with R. The electric potential difference V is set on the circuit. In this
case, the equation for the circuit can be written as

V = R
dQ

dt
+

Q

C
.

This can be easily solved with the initial condition of Q = 0 at t = 0, and
the solution becomes

Q = CV
(
1− e−

t
RC

)
.

Therefore, the electric current J becomes

J =
dQ

dt
=

V

R
e−

t
RC .

In this case, we find the electric field E and the displacement current jd

E =
Q

πa2
ez =

V C

ε0πa2

(
1− e−

t
RC

)
ez (A.29)

jd =
∂E

∂t
=

V

Rπa2
e−

t
RC ez. (A.30)

Thus, the magnetic field B becomes

B =
id r

2
eθ =

r

2πa2R
e−

t
RC eθ



54 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

where
∫

C
B · dr = µ0idπr2 is used. Therefore, the Poynting vector at the

surface (with r = a ) of the cylindrical space of the disk condenser becomes

S = E ×B = − V 2

2πaRd
e−

t
RC

(
1− e−

t
RC

)
er.

It should be noted that the energy in the Poynting vector is always flowing
into the cylindrical space. Therefore, the electric field energy is now accu-
mulated in the cylindrical space. There is, of course, no electromagnetic
wave radiation, and in fact, the Poynting vector is the flow of field energy,
and has nothing to do with the radiation of photon.

A.5.3 Emission of Photon

The emission of photon should come from the second term of eq.(A.26)
which can be defined as WR, and thus

WR = −
∫

∂j

∂t
·A d3r. (A.31)

In this case, we can calculate the ∂j
∂t

term by employing the Zeeman effect
Hamiltonian with a uniform magnetic field of B0

HZ = − e

2me

σ ·B0. (A.32)

The relevant Schrödinger equation for electron with its mass me becomes

i
∂ψ

∂t
= − e

2me

σ ·B0 ψ. (A.33)

Therefore, we find

∂j

∂t
=

e

me

[
∂ψ†

∂t
p̂ψ + ψ†p̂

∂ψ

∂t

]
= − e2

2m2
e

∇B0(r). (A.34)

In order to obtain the photon emission, one should quantize the field A in
eq.(A.31).

• Field quantization : The field quantization in electromagnetic inter-
actions can be done only for the vector potential A. The electric field E
and the magnetic field B are classical quantities which are defined before
the field quantization.



A.6. GRAVITATIONAL WAVE 55

A.6 Gravitational Wave

People often discuss the gravitational wave which is supposed to come
from the Einstein equation. In this case, one sees that the equation for
the metric tensor is all real, and thus the solution of this equation must
be also real. Therefore, the gravitational wave, if at all exists, is a real
function, and thus, it cannot propagate in vacuum unless one believes the
aether hypothesis.

• No quantization of gravity : In addition, there is no physical meaning
to quantize the metric tensor, and therefore, there is no chance that the
gravitational wave propagates in vacuum.

A.6.1 General Relativity

Since we treat the gravitational wave, we should make a brief comment on
the general relativity. Einstein invented the Einstein equation which is the
second order differential equation for the metric tensor gµν. The Einstein
equation is written as

Rµν − 1

2
gµνR = 8πG0T

µν (A.35)

where Rµν is called Ricci tensor and is written in terms of second order
differential of gµν. T µν denotes the energy-momentum tensor which can
be expressed by the distribution function of stars. Note that the energy-
momentum tensor can be only defined when the distribution of stars is
introduced. Classical particles cannot make the energy-momentum tensor
since it is normally defined for quantum fields.

A question may arise as to why the general relativity can be related to
the gravitational theory. This reason is simply because Einstein claimed
that the gravitational Poisson equation should be derived from the gen-
eral relativity at the weak gravitational limit. However, in his proof, he
assumed the following strange equation

g00 ' 1 + 2φ (A.36)

where φ denotes the gravitational field. Because of this equation (A.36),
he could derive the gravitational Poisson equation

∇2φ(r) = 4πGρ(r) (A.37)

where G and ρ denote the gravitational constant and the density, respec-
tively.



56 APPENDIX A. WAVE PROPAGATION IN MEDIUM AND VACUUM

• Eq.(A.36) is correct ? :
Here, we show that eq.(A.36) is not only strange but simply incorrect. In
order to do so, we should examine the physical meaning of the equation
g00 ' 1 + 2φ. We should notice that 1 (unity) in the right hand side of
eq.(A.36) is a simple number. This is clear since the metric tensor is just
the coordinate system itself. However, the gravitational field φ is a dy-
namical variable, and therefore this summation of two different categories
is simply meaningless.

• No connection between general relativity and gravity :
By now it should be clear that the general relativity has nothing to do
with gravity. It is a theory for the coordinate system (metric tensor), but
it is not a theory to describe nature.

A rigorous proof that the metric tensor of gµν has nothing to do with
gravity can be made in the following way. If we look at the Einstein
equation [eq.(A.35)], this is a differential equation to determine the metric
tensor that appears in the left hand side of eq.(A.35). On the other hand,
the right hand side of eq.(A.35) consists of the energy momentum tensor
which should be made from star distribution functions. However, the star
distribution can be determined only after the distribution of stars should
be solved with gravitational potential. Therefore, before determining the
metric tensor, we must assume the gravitational force in advance, and thus
the metric tensor should never become a function of gravity. Therefore,
eq.(A.36) is simply incorrect.

A.6.2 Gravitational Wave

Since the general relativity has nothing to do with gravity, there is no
chance to connect the gravitational wave to the general relativity. Further,
as we see later, the gravity is not quantized, and therefore, there is no
concept of gravitational wave in physics at all.



Appendix B

New Gravity Model

Quantum field theory is based on the free Dirac fields and four fundamen-
tal interactions. These are electromagnetic, weak, strong and gravitational
interactions. In terms of coupling constant, the electromagnetic interac-
tion must be a standard, and the strength of the coupling constant which
is dimensionless is found to be

α =
1

137
. (B.1)

On the other hand, the strong interaction should be stronger by two orders
of magnitude than the electromagnetic interaction while weak interaction
must be weaker by a few orders of magnitude than the electromagnetic
interaction. In this respect, the gravity is, by far, the weakest force among
the four interactions. In fact, the gravity is by the order of ∼ 10−30 smaller
than the electromagnetic interaction.

B.1 Introduction

Nevertheless, the gravity is very important in the universe for the forma-
tion of stars and galaxies since the force has a very long range, and it is
always attractive. In fact, apart from strong interactions that should re-
sponsible for nuclear fusion in stars, the basic ingredients of forming stars
and galaxies in the universe should be the gravitational interaction.

57



58 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

B.1.1 Why Gravity Has Large Effects on Star Formation?

The gravity is crucially important for the formation of stars even though
the interaction strength is quite weak. There are two important aspects in
the gravity when the stars should be formed. The first point is connected
to the interaction range which is very long since it has the shape of 1/r.
The other point is that the gravity is always attractive and the strength
of the force should be proportional to the masses of interacting objects.
Therefore, as long as the corresponding body is massive, there should exist
the attractive interactions from all other massive objects even though they
are far away from each other. Because of the attractive nature, there
should be no shielding in contrast to the electromagnetic cases.

B.1.2 Dirac Equation with Gravitational Potential

When the energy of a particle becomes as high as its mass, then we have
to consider the relativistic equation of motion under the gravitational po-
tential. In this case, the Newton equation is not appropriate for describing
a relativistic motion, and thus, we have to find a new equation of motion.
Since we know that the classical mechanics is derived from the Schrödinger
equation, we should start from the relativistic equation in quantum me-
chanics. This is the Dirac equation, and therefore, we have to consider
the Dirac equation with the gravitational interaction.

However, the Dirac equation with the gravitational potential has not
been determined properly for a long time. This problem is connected to
the ambiguity as to whether the gravitational potential should be taken
as the fourth component of the vector type interaction or the mass term
of scalar type interaction. This problem was not settled until recently,
and thus, we should consider the gravitational field theory in some way or
other. As will be discussed later, the new gravity model is, indeed, con-
structed in terms of a massless scalar field theory. Therefore, the corre-
sponding Dirac equation with the gravitational potential is well established
by now [3, 17].



B.2. DIRAC EQUATION AND GRAVITY 59

B.2 Dirac Equation and Gravity

The Newton equation works very well under the gravitational potential,
and indeed, the Kepler problem is best understood by solving the Newton
equation.

• Ehrenfest Theorem :
This Newton equation itself is obtained from the Schrödinger equation by
making some approximation such as Ehrenfest theorem. In this case, the
time development of the expectation values of r and p in quantum me-
chanics lead to the Newton equation.

• Foldy-Wouthuysen Transformation :
The Schrödinger equation can be derived from the Dirac equation by mak-
ing the Foldy-Wouthuysen transformation which is a unitary transforma-
tion. Therefore, the Dirac equation must be the starting point from which
the Newton equation can be derived.

B.2.1 Dirac Equation and Gravitational Potential

As can be seen from the present discussion, it should be crucially impor-
tant to have the Dirac equation with the gravitational potential properly
taken into account. Otherwise, we cannot obtain the Newton equation
with the gravitational potential. In other words, we should not start from
the Newton equation with the gravitational potential since it is obtained
only after some series of approximations should be properly made for
quantum mechanics.

• Dirac Equation with Coulomb Potential :
Before going to the discussion of the Dirac equation with the gravity,
we should first discuss the Dirac equation with the Coulomb potential of
Vc(r) = −Ze2

r
. This is well-known and can be written as

(
−i∇ ·α + mβ − Ze2

r

)
Ψ = EΨ. (B.2)

On the other hand, we should be careful in which way we put the gravi-
tational potential of V (r) = −GmM

r
into the Dirac equation since there are

two different ways, either the same way as the Coulomb case or putting
the gravitational potential into the mass term.



60 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

• Dirac Equation with Gravitational Potential :
In fact, the right Dirac equation with the gravitational potential of
V (r) = −GmM

r
can be written by putting it into the scalar term as

[
−i∇ ·α +

(
m− G0mM

r

)
β

]
Ψ = EΨ. (B.3)

This is obtained from the field theoretical construction of the gravity
model. By now, we see that the scalar type potential of gravity must be
the right gravitational potential, and we should discuss it more in detail
below.

B.3 New Gravity Model

When we wish to construct the theory of gravity, the first thing we should
work out should be to find the framework in which the gravitational po-
tential can be properly taken into account in the Dirac equation. Without
doing this procedure, there should be no way to consider the theory of
gravity. In fact, the Dirac equation for a particle with its mass m in the
gravitational potential can be written as

[
−i∇ ·α +

(
m− GmM

r

)
β

]
Ψ = EΨ (B.4)

where M denotes the mass of the gravity center. In addition, if we make
the non-relativistic reduction using the Foldy-Wouthuysen transformation,
then we find the gravitational potential in classical mechanics

V (r) = −GmM

r
+

1

2mc2

(
GmM

r

)2

(B.5)

where the second term of the right hand side should be the additional
potential which appears as the relativistic effect. This additional potential
of gravity is a new gravitational potential, and this must be a new discovery
ever since nineteenth century. It turns out that this new potential can
explain the problem of leap second of the earth revolution period which
will be discussed later.



B.3. NEW GRAVITY MODEL 61

• Rough Estimation of Relativistic Effect :
Historically, the first check of the relativistic effect was done by Michelson-
Morley using the velocity of the earth revolution which should be the
fastest object relevant to the observed speed on the earth. The result of
Michelson-Morley experiment showed that the speed of light is not affected
by the earth revolution, and this leads to the concept of the relativity
principle. The relativistic effect in this case is

(v

c

)2

∼ 1.0× 10−8 (B.6)

where c and v denote the velocities of light and the earth revolution, re-
spectively. It should be interesting to note that the leap second of the
earth revolution period is found to be (∆T/T ∼ 2× 10−8) which is just the
same order of magnitude as the relativistic effect.

B.3.1 Lagrangian Density

When we consider the theory of gravity, we should start from the scalar
field theory since it gives always attractive interactions.

• Lagrangian Density of Gravity :
Here, we should write the Lagrangian density of a fermion field ψ inter-
acting with the electromagnetic field Aµ and the gravitational field G

L = iψ̄γµ∂µψ − eψ̄γµAµψ −m(1 + gG)ψ̄ψ − 1

4
FµνF

vµν +
1

2
∂µG ∂µG (B.7)

where m denotes the fermion mass. The gravitational field G is a massless
scalar field. The reason why people did not consider the scalar field for
the gravity should be mainly because the scalar field should not be renor-
malizable. However, there is no necessity of the field quantization of the
gravitational field, and thus, there is no divergence at all.

• Gravity Cannot Be Gauge Theory :
For a long time, people believed that the basic field theory must be a
gauge theory, even though there is no foundation for this belief. Indeed,
the gauge theory has both attractive and repulsive interactions, and there-
fore, it is clear that this model of gauge field theory should not be suitable
for the gravity.



62 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

By now, it is known that only the gauge theory of quantum electrody-
namics using the Feynman propagator should give rise to some divergences
in the calculation of physical observables such as vertex corrections. In
fact, there is no divergence for the vertex corrections which are calculated
from the massive vector field theory [3].

B.3.2 Equation for Gravitational Field

From the Lagrangian density, we can obtain the equation for the gravi-
tational field from the Lagrange equation. Here, we can safely make the
static approximation for the equation of motion, and obtain the equation
for the gravitational field G0 as

∇2G0 = mgρg (B.8)

where mρg corresponds to the matter density. The coupling constant g is
related to the gravitational constant G as

G =
g2

4π
.

This equation eq.(B.8) is indeed the Poisson equation for gravity.

B.3.3 Dirac Equation with Gravitational Potential

From the Lagrangian density with gravity and electromagnetic interac-
tions, we can derive the Dirac equation

[
−i∇ ·α + mβ (1 + gG)− Ze2

r

]
Ψ = EΨ. (B.9)

Further, in case the gravitational force is produced by nucleus with its
mass of M , the Dirac equation becomes

[
−i∇ ·α +

(
m− GmM

r

)
β − Ze2

r

]
Ψ = EΨ (B.10)

which is just the equation discussed in the previous section.



B.3. NEW GRAVITY MODEL 63

B.3.4 Foldy-Wouthuysen Transformation of
Dirac Hamiltonian

The Dirac equation with the gravitational interaction

[
−i∇ ·α +

(
m− GmM

r

)
β

]
Ψ = EΨ (B.11)

can be reduced to the non-relativistic equation in quantum mechanics.
This can be done in terms of Foldy-Wouthuysen transformation which is a
unitary transformation. Therefore, the transformation procedure is very
reliable indeed.

• Foldy-Wouthuysen Transformation :
Here, we start from the Hamiltonian with the gravitational potential

H = −i∇ ·α +

(
m− GmM

r

)
β. (B.12)

This Hamiltonian can be rewritten in terms of the Foldy-Wouthuysen
transformation which is somewhat a complicated and tedious procedure
involved, though it can be done in a straightforward way [26]. In this case,
the non-relativistic Hamiltonian should be obtained as

H = m +
p2

2m
− GmM

r
+

1

2m2

GmM

r
p2 − 1

2m2

GMm

r3
(s ·L) (B.13)

which is kept only up to the order of
( p

m

)2 GM

r
.



64 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

B.3.5 Classical Limit of Hamiltonian with Gravity

Here, we should calculate the classical equation of motion from the non-
relativistic Hamiltonian in quantum mechanics. In this case, the Hamil-
tonian which is only relevant to the present discussion can be written as

H =
p2

2m
− GmM

r
+

1

2m2

GmM

r
p2. (B.14)

This can be reduced to the Newton equation by making the expectation
values of operators in quantum theory in terms of the Ehrenfest theorem.
In this case, we approximate the products by the factorization in the
following way

〈
1

2m2

GmM

r
p2

〉
=

〈
1

2m2

GmM

r

〉 〈
p2

〉
(B.15)

which must be a good approximation in the classical mechanics application.
In addition, we make use of the Virial theorem

〈
p2

m

〉
= −〈V 〉 . (B.16)

Therefore, we finally obtain the following additional potential

V (r) = −GmM

r
+

1

2mc2

(
GmM

r

)2

(B.17)

which is a new gravitational potential in classical mechanics. The deriva-
tion of the additional potential is similar to the Zeeman effects in that
both interactions appear in the non-relativistic reduction as the higher
order terms of coupling constant.



B.4. PREDICTIONS OF NEW GRAVITY MODEL 65

B.4 Predictions of New Gravity Model

By now, a new gravity model is constructed, and as a byproduct, there
appears the additional gravitational potential. This is a very small term,
but its effect can be measurable. Indeed, this is the relativistic effect which
becomes

(v

c

)2

∼ 1.0× 10−8 (B.18)

for the earth revolution around the sun. On the other hand, the leap
second of the earth revolution is found to be(

∆T

T

)
∼ 2× 10−8 (B.19)

which is just the same order of magnitude as the relativistic effect. There-
fore, as we see later, it is natural that the leap second value can be under-
stood by the additional potential of the new gravity model.

B.4.1 Period Shifts in Additional Potential

In the new gravity model, there appears the additional potential in ad-
dition to the normal gravitational potential. In the case of the earth
revolution around the sun, this potential is written as

V (r) = −GmM

r
+

1

2mc2

(
GmM

r

)2

(B.20)

where the second term is the additional potential [3]. Here, G and c denote
the gravitational constant and the velocity of light, respectively. m and M
correspond to the masses of the earth and the sun, respectively.

• Non-integrable Potential :
It should be important to note that the additional potential should be
a non-integrable, and therefore, the treatment should be done in terms
of the perturbation theory. In this case, the Newton equation with the
perturbative procedure of the additional potential can be solved, and the
period T of the revolution is written as

ωT ' 2π(1 + 2η) (B.21)

where η is given as

η =
G2M2

c2R4ω2
. (B.22)



66 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

Here, R is the average radius of the earth orbit. The angular velocity ω is
related to the period T by

ω =
2π

T
. (B.23)

The period shift due to the additional potential becomes

∆T

T
= 2η (B.24)

which is the delay of the period of the revolution [3, 17]．

B.4.2 Period Shifts of Earth Revolution (Leap Second)

In the earth revolution, the orbit radius, the mass of the sun and the
angular velocity can be written as

R = 1.496× 1011 m, M = 1.989× 1030 kg, ω = 1.991× 10−7. (B.25)

In this case, the period shift becomes

∆T

T
= 2η ' 1.981× 10−8. (B.26)

Therefore, the period of the earth revolution per year amounts to

∆TN.G. = 0.621 [s/year] (B.27)

which is a delay. This suggests that the corrections must be necessary in
terms of the leap second.

• Leap Second :
In fact, the leap second corrections have been made for more than 40
years. The first leap second correction started from June 1972, and for 40
years, people made corrections of 25 second. Therefore, the average leap
second per year becomes

∆TObs
N.G. ' 0.625± 0.013 [s/year] (B.28)

which agrees perfectly with the prediction of eq.(B.27).

• Definition of Newcomb Time :
Newcomb defined the time series of second in terms of the earth revolution
period. However, the recent measurement of time in terms of atomic clock
turns out to deviate from the Newcomb time [24]. This deviation should be
due to the relativistic effects, and indeed this deviation can be understood
by the additional potential of gravity.



B.4. PREDICTIONS OF NEW GRAVITY MODEL 67

B.4.3 Mercury Perihelion Shifts

For a long time, people believed that the Mercury perihelion shifts can be
understood by the higher order effects of general relativity. However, it
is proved that there should be no perihelion shifts for one period of the
earth revolution.

Instead, there should be the Mercury perihelion shifts which may arise
from the effects of other planets such as Jupiter if we can measure the per-
ihelion shifts for some long period of revolutions. Concerning the Mercury
perihelion shifts, however, the measurements as well as the calculations of
the effects from other planets should be carried out more carefully. After
the calculation of Newcomb in the 19 century, no careful calculation on
the perihelion shifts has been done until now.

B.4.4 Retreat of Moon

The moon is also affected by the additional potential of gravity from the
earth. The shifts of the moon orbit can be expressed just in the same way
as the earth revolution. In this case, η can be written as

η =
G2M2

c2R4ω2
. (B.29)

Here, R is the radius of the moon orbit. M and ω denote the mass of the
earth and the angular velocity, respectively. They are written as

R = 3.844× 108 m, M = 5.974× 1024 kg, ω = 2.725× 10−6 (B.30)

Therefore, the period shift becomes

∆T

T
= 2.14× 10−11. (B.31)

Now, we should carry out the calculation as to how the orbit can be shifted,
and the shift of the angle can be written as

∆θ = 4πη. (B.32)

Thus, the orbit shift ∆`m can be written as

∆`m = R∆θ ' 0.052 m (B.33)

and therefore, the shift per year becomes

∆`m (one year) = ∆`m × 3.156× 107

2.36× 106
' 69.5 cm. (B.34)



68 APPENDIX B. NEW GRAVITY MODEL

• Calculated Results of Retreat of Moon :
Since the orbit of the moon is ellipse, the orbit shift can be seen as if it
were retreated [27]. The orbit is described by

r =
R

1 + ε cos θ
. (B.35)

In addition, the eccentricity is quite small (ε = 0.055) and therefore, we
can rewrite the above equation as

r ' R(1− ε cos θ). (B.36)

Thus, the orbit shift ∆r at θ ' π
2

becomes per year

∆r ' R∆θ ε ' ∆`m (one year) ε ' 3.8 cm (B.37)

On the other hand, the observed value of the retreat shift of the moon
orbit is

∆robs
m ' 3.8 cm (B.38)

which agrees very well with the prediction.

• Retreat Shift is not Real! :
It should be noted that this observation is only possible by making use of
the Doppler shift measurement. This is not a direct measurement of the
moon orbit distance which is not possible due to the uncertainty of the
accuracy of light velocity

c = (2.99792458 ± 0.000000012)× 108 cm/s. (B.39)

The accuracy of the orbit shift ∆robs
m ' 3.8 cm is at the order of 10−10 while

the light velocity is measured only up to 10−8 accuracy. This means that
the shift of the orbit radius is just the instantaneous and apparent effect.



B.5. SUMMARY 69

B.5 Summary

The new gravity theory of eq.(B.7)) can naturally lead to the Dirac equa-
tion of eq.(B.3). This is very important in modern physics since we have
now the Dirac equation with the gravitational potential properly taken
into account. This Dirac equation can be reduced to the non-relativistic
Hamiltonian which then gives rise to the Newton equation with the grav-
itational potential, and this new equation should contain a new gravita-
tional potential as the additional potential.

• Massless Scalar Field :
The fact that the gravity is described by the massless scalar field can give
rise to some important effects on the non-relativistic reduction. This is
in contrast to the Coulomb case, but rather similar to the non-relativistic
reduction of the vector potential case. In the non-relativistic reduction of
the vector potential term in the Hamiltonian, we find new terms such as
Zeeman effects or spin-orbit interactions. In the same way, in the non-
relativistic reduction of the scalar potential term in the Hamiltonian, we
find the new additional potential. In fact, this new additional potential
can reproduce the leap second of the earth revolution.

• Inertial Mass and Gravitational Mass :
From experiments, it is known that the inertial mass and gravitational
mass are just the same. This equivalence of two masses is taken to be one
of the grounds in constructing the general relativity. On the other hand,
this equivalence is derived as a natural consequence in the new gravity
model. This is one of the strong reasons why this new gravity model is a
correct theory of gravity.



Appendix C

Planet Effects on Mercury
Perihelion

In this Appendix, we discuss the Mercury perihelion shifts which should
come from the gravitational interactions between Mercury and other plan-
ets such as Jupiter or Saturn. This calculation can be carried out in the
perturbation theory of the Newton dynamics, which is rather new to the
classical mechanics. Here, we should compare the numerical results with
those calculated by Newcomb in 1898.

C.1 Planet Effects on Mercury Perihelion

The motion of the other planets should affect on the Mercury orbits. How-
ever, this is the three body problems, and thus it is not easy to solve the
equation of motion in an exact fashion. Here, we develop the perturbative
treatment of the other planet motions. Suppose Mercury and the planet
(Jupiter) are orbiting around the sun, and in this case, the Lagrangian can
be written as

L =
1

2
mṙ2 +

GmM

r
+

1

2
mwṙw

2 +
GmwM

rw

+
Gmmw

|r − rw| (C.1)

where (m, r) and (mw, rw) denote the mass and coordinate of Mercury and
the planet, respectively. The last term in the right side of eq.(C.1) is the
gravitational potential between Mercury and the planet, and therefore, it
should be much smaller than the gravitational force from the sun.

70



C.1. PLANET EFFECTS ON MERCURY PERIHELION 71

C.1.1 The Same Plane of Planet Motions

Here, we assume that the motion of Mercury and the planet must be in
the same plane, and therefore we rewrite the Lagrangian in terms of polar
coordinates in two dimensions

L =
1

2
m(ṙ2 + r2ϕ̇2) +

GmM

r
+

1

2
mw(ṙw

2 + r2
wϕ̇w

2) +
GmwM

rw

+
Gmmw√

r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw)

. (C.2)

In this case, the Lagrange equation for Mercury can be written as

mr̈ = mrϕ̇2 − GmM

r2
− Gmmw(r − rw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

(r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

(C.3)

d

dt
(mr2ϕ̇) = − GmMrrw sin(ϕ− ϕw))

(r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

(C.4)

mwr̈w = mwrwϕ̇2 − GmwM

r2
w

− Gmmw(rw − r cos(ϕ− ϕw))

(r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

(C.5)

d

dt
(mwr2

wϕ̇) = − GmwMrrw sin(ϕw − ϕ))

(r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

. (C.6)

C.1.2 Motion of Mercury

If we ignore the interaction between Mercury and the planet, then the
Mercury orbit is just given as the Kepler problem, and the equations of
motion become

mr̈ = mrϕ̇2 − GmM

r2
(C.7)

d

dt
(mr2ϕ̇) = 0. (C.8)

Here, the solution of the orbit trajectory is given as

r =
A

1 + ε cos ϕ
(C.9)

where A and ε are written as

A =
`2

mα
, ε =

√
1 +

2E`2

mα2
with α = GMm (C.10)

which should be taken as the unperturbed solution of the revolution orbit.



72 APPENDIX C. PLANET EFFECTS ON MERCURY PERIHELION

C.2 Approximate Estimation of Planet Effects

Now we should make a perturbative calculation of the many body Kepler
problem by assuming that the interaction between Mercury and the planet
is sufficiently small. In this case, we can estimate the effects of other
planets on the Mercury orbit. Here we write again the equation of motion
for Mercury including the gravity from the other planet

r̈ =
`2

m2r3
− GM

r2
− Gmw(r − rw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

(r2 + r2
w − 2rrw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

. (C.11)

Now we replace r, rw by the average orbit radius R, Rw in the last term of
the right side, and thus, the equation becomes

r̈ =
`2

m2r3
− GM

r2
− Gmw(R−Rw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

(R2 + R2
w − 2RRw cos(ϕ− ϕw))

3
2

. (C.12)

Below we present some approximate solution of eq.(C.12).

C.2.1 Legendre Expansion

First we define the last term of eq.(C.12) by F as

F (x) ≡ − Gmw(R−Rwx)

(R2 + R2
w − 2RRwx))

3
2

, with x = cos(ϕ− ϕw) (C.13)

and we make the Legendre expansion

F (x) = − GmwR

(R2 + R2
w)

3
2

+
GmwRw(R2

w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2

x + · · · . (C.14)

Therefore we obtain the equation of motion

r̈ =
`2

m2r3
− GM

r2
+

GmwRw(R2
w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2

cos(ϕ− ϕw) (C.15)

where the constant term is irrelevant and thus we do not write it above.



C.2. APPROXIMATE ESTIMATION OF PLANET EFFECTS 73

C.2.2 Iteration Method

Now we employ the iteration method in order to solve eq.(C.15). First we
make use of the solution of the Kepler problem

ϕ = ϕ(0) + ωt (C.16)

ϕw = ϕ(0)
w + ωwt (C.17)

and thus eq.(C.15) becomes

r̈ =
`2

m2r3
− GM

r2
+

GmwRw(R2
w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2

cos(b + βt) (C.18)

where b and β should be given as

b = ϕ(0) − ϕ(0)
w , β = ω − ωw. (C.19)

C.2.3 Particular Solution

In order to solve eq.(C.18), we assume that the last term is sufficiently
small and therefore r may be written in the following shape as

r = r(0) + K
GmwRw(R2

w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2

cos(b + βt) (C.20)

where r(0) denotes the Kepler solution of r(0) = A
1+ε cos ϕ

. Now we insert the

solution of eq.(C.20) into eq.(C.18), and we find the solution of K as

K = − 1

β2
. (C.21)

Therefore, we obtain the approximate solution as

r = r(0) − GmwRw(R2
w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2 β2

cos(b + βt). (C.22)



74 APPENDIX C. PLANET EFFECTS ON MERCURY PERIHELION

C.3 Effects of Other Planets on Mercury

Perihelion

Therefore we should put the Kepler solution for r(0) and thus the Mercury
orbit can be written as

r =
A

1 + ε cos ϕ
− GmwRw(R2

w − 2R2)

(R2 + R2
w)

5
2 β2

cos(b + βt)

' A

1 + ε cos ϕ + GmwRw(R2
w−2R2)

R(R2+R2
w)

5
2 (ω−ωw)2

cos(b + βt)
(C.23)

where we take A ' R and also β = ω − ωw. Here as for εw, we take

εw ≡ Gmw

RR2
w(ω − ωw)2

(
1− 2R2

R2
w

)

(
1 + R2

R2
w

) 5
2

(C.24)

and using b + βt = ϕ− ϕw, we obtain

r ' A

1 + ε cos ϕ + εw cos(ϕ− ϕw)
. (C.25)

This equation suggests that the Mercury perihelion may well be affected
by the planet motions.

C.3.1 Numerical Evaluations

Now we calculate the Mercury perihelion shifts due to the planet motions
such as Jupiter or Venus. In order to do so, we first rewrite
ε cos ϕ + εw cos(ϕ− ϕw) terms as

ε cos ϕ + εw cos(ϕ− ϕw) = c1 cos ϕ + c2 sin ϕ =
√

c2
1 + c2

2 cos(ϕ + δ) (C.26)

where c1 and c2 are defined as

c1 = ε + εw cos ϕw (C.27)

c2 = εw sin ϕw. (C.28)

Here cos δ can be written as

cos δ =
c1√

c2
1 + c2

2

. (C.29)



C.3. EFFECTS OF OTHER PLANETS ON MERCURY PERIHELION 75

Further, εw is much smaller than ε and thus eq.(C.29) becomes

cos δ =
ε + εw cos ϕw√

(ε + εw cos ϕw)2 + (εw sin ϕw)2
' 1− 1

2

(εw

ε

)2

sin2 ϕw. (C.30)

C.3.2 Average over One Period of Planet Motion

Now we should make the average over one period of planet motion and
therefore we find

1

2π

∫ 2π

0

sin2 ϕw dϕw =
1

2
. (C.31)

Thus, δ becomes

δ ' εw√
2 ε

' 1√
2 ε

GM

R2
w

1

R(ω − ωw)2

(mw

M

)
(
1− 2R2

R2
w

)

(
1 + R2

R2
w

) 5
2

' Rw ω2
w√

2 εR (ω − ωw)2

(mw

M

)
(
1− 2R2

R2
w

)

(
1 + R2

R2
w

) 5
2

(C.32)

where the planet orbits are taken to be just the circle, for simplicity.



76 APPENDIX C. PLANET EFFECTS ON MERCURY PERIHELION

C.3.3 Numerical Results

In order to calculate the effects of the planet motions on the δ, we first
write the properties of planets in Table 1. Here, numbers are shown in
units of the earth.

Table 1

Mercury Venus Mars Jupiter Saturn Earth Sun

Orbit Radius 0.387 0.723 1.524 5.203 9.55 1.0
Mass 0.055 0.815 0.107 317.8 95.2 1.0 332946.0
Period 0.241 0.615 1.881 11.86 29.5 1.0

ω 4.15 1.626 0.532 0.0843 0.0339 1.0

In Table 2, we present the calculations of the values δ for one hundred
years of averaging and the calculations are compared with the calculated
results by Newcomb.

Table 2 The values of δ for one hundred years

Planets Venus Earth Mars Jupiter Saturn Sum of Planets

δ by eq.(C.32) 49.7 27.4 0.77 32.1 1.14 111.1
δ by Newcomb 56.8 18.8 0.51 31.7 1.5 109.3

As one sees, the agreement between the present calculation and New-
comb results is surprisingly good [24]. Here we do not verify the calculation
of Newcomb for the other planet effects on the Mercury perihelion shifts,
and instead we simply employ his calculated results.

C.3.4 Comparison with Experiments

The observed values of the Mercury perihelion shifts are often quoted in
some of the old textbooks. However, it should be very difficult to find
some reliable numbers of the Mercury perihelion shifts since these values
are determined for 100 years of observation period in 19 century. In this
respect, the comparison between the calculation and observation should
be a homework problem for readers.



Appendix D

No Time Delay in Moving Frame

From the Lorentz transformation of eq.(2.1), it looks that time in the
moving frame deviates from the rest frame. However, t and x are variables,
and thus, they are not directly related to physical observables. Below we
examine whether the time difference of ∆t in the Gedanken experiment
should be delayed or not.

D.1 Incorrect Gedanken Experiment

Here we first explain the time difference ∆t in the Gedanken experiment
which is often discussed in the science history, though it is incorrect. First,
we consider a train (moving frame) which is driving in the straight line
with a constant velocity v. We assume that there should be big mirror
wall in parallel to the straight line with its distance of `.

D.1.1 Time Difference of Moving Frame from Rest Frame

First, an observer in the train emits laser beams against mirror wall. In
this case, the observer in the train should not notice that the train is
moving. Now this observer should detect the reflected laser beam and
should measure the time difference (2∆τ). In this case, we see

` = c∆τ. (D.1)

On the other hand, an observer at the rest frame should detect the laser
beam which reflects and travels through the triangle trajectory. In this
case, the time difference (2∆t) should be

√
(c∆t)2 − `2 = v∆t. (D.2)

77



78 APPENDIX D. NO TIME DELAY IN MOVING FRAME

Therefore, we find

√
c2 − v2 ∆t = c∆τ (D.3)

which gives us the following relation between the time differences of ∆τ
and ∆t as

∆τ =

√
1− v2

c2
∆t. (D.4)

This suggests that the time difference in the moving frame seems to be
somewhat smaller than that of the rest frame.

D.1.2 Time Difference of Rest Frame from Moving Frame

Now we should carry out the same type of Gedanken experiment from the
observer at the moving frame. In this case, the rest frame is moving with
the velocity of −v for the observer of the moving frame. This can be easily
seen if we solve the Lorentz transformation the other way around

x′ = γ(x− vt), t′ = γ
(
t− v

c2
x
)

, y′ = y, z′ = z. (D.5)

Here we see that the rest frame is moving with its velocity of (−v). But
otherwise, everything is just the same as in the previous case. In this case,
the observer in the rest frame emits laser beams against mirror wall, and
the observer in the train should detect the reflected laser beam and should
measure the time difference (2∆ct). Thus, we find

∆t =

√
1− v2

c2
∆τ . (D.6)

D.1.3 Inconsistency of Time Difference

What is going on? The results of eqs. (D.4) and (D.6) contradict with each
other. Since ∆t and ∆τ should be observables in the Gedanken experiment,
there must be something wrong there.



D.2. WHERE IS INCORRECT PROCESS IN GEDANKENEXPERIMENT?79

D.2 Where is Incorrect Process in Gedanken

Experiment?

What should be incorrect inductions in the Gedanken experiment? This
can be easily seen if we look into eq. (D.2). After ∆t, we took the coordi-
nate of the train as ∆x′ = ∆x+v∆t, which is wrong. The correct coordinate
after ∆t should be given by the Lorentz transformation as

∆x′ = γv∆t. (D.7)

Thus, we should replace in the following way

v∆t =⇒ γv∆t, c∆t =⇒ γc∆t. (D.8)

Therefore, eq. (D.4) becomes

∆τ =

√
1− v2

c2
× 1√

1− v2

c2

∆t

= ∆t.

This clearly shows that there is no time delay, and there is no inconsistency.
This is just all what we see from the relativity.

D.2.1 No Time Delay in Moving Frame!

From the Gedanken experiment, we see that there is no time delay in the
moving frame as compared to the rest frame. This is quite reasonable
since the relativity only states that any inertial frames should produce the
same results of all physical observables.

In fact, the time interval is defined from the earth period T around the
sun. It is, of course, clear that, in any inertial system, the period T is the
same. Therefore, there is no time delay in any inertial system even if it is
moving very fast.



80 APPENDIX D. NO TIME DELAY IN MOVING FRAME

D.3 Examples of Relativity

Here we should discuss possible observables when two inertial frames are
involved in physical processes. It should be noted that this consideration
is only related to the kinematics, and therefore, we cannot learn anything
about dynamics of physical processes.

D.3.1 Doppler Effect of Light

When a star is moving away from the earth, then lights emitted from this
star should be affected by the Lorentz transformation, and this is known as
the Doppler effect. Let consider that a star is going away with its velocity
v. The momentum p of light emitted at the star should become p′ on the
earth, and this relation is given by the Lorentz transformation as

p′ = γ

(
p− vE

c2

)
= γ

(
p− vp

c

)
=

p
(
1− v

c

)
√

(1− v2

c2
)

= p

√
1− v

c

1 + v
c

. (D.9)

This shows that the momentum of light is decreased. If we express the
above relation in terms of wave length, then we obtain

λ′ =

√
1 + v

c

1− v
c

λ. (D.10)

Since the wave length of the observed light becomes longer, we call it “red
shift”. It should be noted that this naming has no physical meaning. It
simply says that red light has a longer wave length than that of blue light.
The physical reason of the Doppler shift is simply because the energy and
momentum make a four dimensional vector and therefore this is affected
by the Lorentz transformation.

D.3.2 Life Time of Muon Produced in Atmosphere

High energy cosmic ray (protons) may collide with atmospheric N2 or other
molecule and may produce muons with the mass of mµ = 105.6 MeV/c2.
The life time τ0 of this lepton is around τ0 ' 2 × 10−6 s. Therefore, muon
is unstable. Now a question is as to whether the life time of muon may
be affected by the Lorentz transformation or not. This problem is often
discussed in science history, but here we should present a right description
of muon as to how far it can travel in the air.



D.3. EXAMPLES OF RELATIVITY 81

Now the life time τ0 can be written in terms of decay width Γ as

τ0 =
~
Γ

. (D.11)

Here we note that Γ is a Lorentz invariant quantity. Therefore, the life
time is also Lorentz invariant, and thus the life time of muon should be
the same in any inertial frame.

D.3.3 Travel Distance L of Muon

Now we should calculate the travel distance L of muon after it is created
from the collision of protons with atmosphere. This can be evaluated from
the Lorentz transformation x = γ(x′ + vt′) as

L = γvτ0. (D.12)

Here we take, as an example, muon with its energy of 1 GeV. In this
case, the velocity of muon can be approximated by light velocity of c. The
Lorentz factor γ should be γ ' 10.6. Therefore, the value of L becomes

L = γvτ0 = 10.6× 3× 108 × 2× 10−6 ' 6.3 km (D.13)

which is longer by γ than vτ0. This indicates that the muon produced in
the atmosphere may well have some chance to be observed on the earth.

D.3.4 Accelerator Experiment

Unstable particles created by the large accelerator should travel the dis-
tance which is given by eq. (D.12). This is longer by a factor of γ than vτ0,
but it has nothing to do with the delay of life time of unstable particles.
It is simply due to the Lorentz transformation.



Appendix E

New Evaluation of Rayleigh
Scattering

Here we describe the theory of Rayleigh scattering in terms of quan-
tum mechanics terminology. First, we briefly review the cross section
of Rayleigh scattering which is obtained by the classical electrodynamics.
However, it is shown that the cross section commonly used until now is
ten orders of magnitude smaller than the cross section which is calculated
by Compton scattering evaluation. Therefore, there must be something
wrong with the old fashioned Rayleigh scattering evaluation.

E.1 Interaction of Photon with Electron

Photon should interact only with electron, and thus photon should scatter
with electrons in atoms. The interaction Hamiltonian can be written as

H ′ = − e

m
p ·A(x). (E.1)

This expression is non-relativistic, but it is just the same as the relativistic
case, apart from the spin part which is not included here. In this sense, this
interaction of eq.(E.1) must be sufficient as long as we treat the interaction
of photon with atomic electrons. Here, m denotes the mass of electron,
and p is a momentum operator of electron. Also, A(x) denotes the vector
potential which is given as

A(x) =
∑

k,λ

ελ
k√

2ωkV

(
c†k,λe

ikx + ck,λe
−ikx

)
(E.2)

82



E.1. INTERACTION OF PHOTON WITH ELECTRON 83

where kx ≡ ωkt − k · r. Also, c†k,λ ans ck,λ should be the creation and
annihilation operators of photon.

E.1.1 Scattering T-Matrix in Second Order Perturbation

We consider the scattering of photon with electrons in atoms. In this case,
the scattering can be described in terms of the second order perturbation
theory. The interaction Hamiltonian is given in eq.(E.1). The elastic
scattering T-matrix of photon with electron in atom can be written as

T =
∑

n

〈φ0|H ′|φn〉〈φn|H ′|φ0〉
(

1

En − Ei − k + iε
+

1

En − Ei + k + iε

)

'
(

e

m
√

2V k

)2 ∑

n,λ

2〈φ0|(ik · r)(p · ελ)|φn〉〈φn|(p · ελ)(−ik · r)|φ0〉
En − Ei

where the initial state of the atom can be written as |i〉 = |φ0(r)〉. Here,
φ0(r) denotes the ground state of electron in the atom. Now, we assume
that En − Ei À k which should be well satisfied in this discussion. Also,
|φn〉 denotes the n−th excited state of the atom. Ei and En denote the
eigenvalues of the ground state and the n−th excited state in the atom,
respectively. Here the photon state is approximated as

eik·r ' 1 + ik · r + · · · (E.3)

which is the long wave length approximation. Note that the wave length
of visible lights must be k ' 1.2 × 105 cm while the radius of stom should
be r ≤ 1.0 × 10−7 cm−1. Thus, we find kr ' 10−2 which is sufficiently small
for the expansion in eq.(E.3).

E.1.2 Evaluation of Scattering T-Matrix

Here, we make the closure approximation, and assume

∆E ≡ En − Ei

where the n dependence is neglected in ∆E. In this case, we find

T =

(
e

m
√

2V k

)2 ∑

λ

2〈φ0|(k · r)(p · ελ)(p · ελ)(k · r)|φ0〉
∆E

'
(

e2

V km2

)
k2

∆E
.



84 APPENDIX E. NEW EVALUATION OF RAYLEIGH SCATTERING

E.2 Cross Section of Rayleigh Scattering

We should evaluate the cross section of Rayleigh scattering and estimate
numerically the order of magnitude of the cross section. The differential
cross section can be written in terms of the T-matrix as

dσ

dΩ
= 2π|T |2 V

(2π)3
k2

(
V

c

)
=

4α2k4

m4(∆E)2
=

r2
0

2

(
λ0

λ

)4

(E.4)

where we introduce

λ =
2π

k
, r0 =

α

m
= 2.82× 10−13 cm. (E.5)

Also, we define λ0

λ4
0 ≡

8(2π)4

m2(∆E)2
. (E.6)

As one sees, eq.(E.4) is just the cross section of Rayleigh scattering.

E.2.1 Numerical Value of λ0

Now we should make a rough estimation of λ0 value. Here, we take
m = 0.51 MeV/c2 and ∆E ' 7 eV. In this case, we find

λ0 ' 1.1× 10−7 cm. (E.7)

For visible lights, we see λ ' 4.5× 10−5 cm and thus

(
λ0

λ

)4

' 3.6× 10−11 (E.8)

which is extremely small. Thus, the Rayleigh scattering cross section
becomes

(
dσ

dΩ

)

Ray

' 3.6× 10−11 ×
(

r2
0

2

)
. (E.9)

This indicates that the Rayleigh scattering cannot be applied to nature.



E.3. ATOMIC COMPTON SCATTERING 85

E.3 Atomic Compton Scattering

Here we should present the calculation of the differential cross section of
atomic Compton scattering where photon scatters with atomic electrons.
In this case, it should involve many body effects in the scattering process
as a result.

E.3.1 Evaluation of Scattering T-Matrix

The scattering T-matrix between photon and electrons in atoms can be
calculated from the second order perturbation theory as

TA−Comp =
∑

n

〈φ0|H ′|φn〉〈φn|H ′|φ0〉
(

1

En − Ei − k + iε
+

1

En − Ei + k + iε

)

=

(
e

m
√

2V k

)2 ∑

n,λ

〈φ0|(p · ελ)|φn〉〈φn|(p · ελ)|φ0〉 2(En − Ei)

(En − Ei)2 − k2
(E.10)

which should generate the biggest contribution to the cross section of
atomic Compton scattering. Here, we ignore the pole contribution, and
further we make the long wave length approximation. In this case, the
wave function of photon can be expanded as

eik·r = 1 + ik · r + · · · (E.11)

where we take only the first term in eq.(E.11). This approximation can be
justified since we consider the scattering of visible lights with electrons.

The similar calculation was carried out in the textbook of Sakurai [25].
However, the treatment in this textbook contains the effects from the A2

term which should not be included. Further, the approximations employed
there are quite rough and therefore the result of the cross section cannot
be reliable, even though the textbook claimed that the shape of Rayleigh
scattering cross section could be reproduced.

E.3.2 Closure Approximation and Virial Theorem

Now we rewrite the T-matrix of eq.(E.10) by making use of closure ap-
proximation and obtain

TA−Comp =

(
e

m
√

2V k

)2
2

∆E

∑

λ

〈φ0|(p · ελ)
2|φ0〉Fk

=

(
e2

2V km

)(
4

3∆E

)
〈φ0

∣∣∣∣
p2

2m

∣∣∣∣φ0〉Fk (E.12)



86 APPENDIX E. NEW EVALUATION OF RAYLEIGH SCATTERING

where Fk is defined as

Fk ≡ 1

1− (
k

∆E

)2 . (E.13)

Further, by making use of the Virial theorem for the Coulomb potential
of [Vc(r) = −Ze2

r
], we find

〈φ0

∣∣∣∣
p2

2m

∣∣∣∣ φ0〉 = −1

2
〈φ0 |Vc(r)|φ0〉 = |E0|. (E.14)

Here E0 denotes the eigenvalue of the ground state in atom. As an average
value of ∆E, we take

∆E ' 4

3
|E0|. (E.15)

This is an approximation, but it should be rather reliable for the estimation
of atomic excitations. Thus, we can write TComp

TA−Comp =
e2

2V km
Fk.

E.3.3 Cross Section of Atomic Compton Scattering

Now, the differential cross section of atomic Compton scattering can be
written as

(
dσ

dΩ

)

A−Comp

= 2π

(
e2

2V km

)2
V 2k2

(2π)3
|Fk|2 = r2

0|Fk|2. (E.16)

In the case of visible lights, we may take

|Fk|2 ' 1. (E.17)

Therefore, we see that the differential cross section of atomic Compton
scattering should be almost the same as the normal Compton scattering
cross section of photon with electrons. Therefore, it is clear that the
atomic Compton scattering is much larger than the Rayleigh scattering
for visible lights.



E.3. ATOMIC COMPTON SCATTERING 87

E.3.4 Comparison of Atomic Compton Scattering and Rayleigh
Scattering

Here we should compare two cross sections between atomic Compton scat-
tering and Rayleigh scattering. It is easy to see where the difference be-
tween two scattering processes emerges. In order to see it, we write again
the expansion of the photon wave function

eik·r ' 1 + ik · r + · · · . (E.18)

If we take the first term in eq.(E.18), then this corresponds to the atomic
Compton scattering process. On the other hand, the second term of
eq.(E.18) corresponds to the Rayleigh scattering process. In fact, the
magnitude of (k · r) should be much smaller than 1 for visible lights.



Bibliography

[1] K. Nishijima, “Fields and Particles”, (W.A. Benjamin, INC, 1969)

[2] S.L. Adler, “Axial-Vector Vertex in Spinor Electrodynamics,” Phys.
Rev. vol. 177, pp. 2426−2438, Jan. 1969.

[3] T. Fujita and N. Kanda, “Fundamental Problems in Quantum Field
Theory” (Bentham Publishers, 2013)

[4] M. Matsuda, “Exact Evaluation of Triangle Diagrams”,
APIT-A-2023-001

[5] L. D. Landau, Dokl. Akad. Nawk., USSR vol. 60, pp. 207, 1948.

[6] C. N. Yang, “Selection Rules for the Dematerialization of a Particle
into Two Photons,” Phys. Rev. vol. 77, pp. 242−245, Jan. 1950.

[7] A. Einstein, “Die Grundlage der allgemeinen Relativitätstheorie,”
Annalen der Physik vol. 49, pp. 769−822, März. 1916.

[8] Dirac, AIP Conference Proceedings 74, 129 (1981)

[9] B. Abi et al. (Muon g?2 Collaboration), Phys. Rev. Lett. 126, pp,
141801, April, 2021

[10] R.P. Feynman, “Space-Time Approach to Quantum Electrodynam-
ics,” Phys. Rev. vol. 76, pp. 769−789, Sep. 1949.

[11] G. ’t Hooft and M. Veltman, “Regularization and renormalization of
gauge fields,” Nucl. Phys. B. vol. 44, pp. 189−213, 1972.

[12] R. Feynman and M. Gell-Mann, “Theory of the Fermi Interaction,”
Phys. Rev. vol. 109, pp. 193−198, Jan. 1958.

[13] A. Salam, In Elementary particle physics (Nobel Symposium No. 8),
Ed. N. Svartholm; Almqvist and Wilsell, Stockholm (1968)

88



BIBLIOGRAPHY 89

[14] S. Weinberg, “A Model of Leptons,” Phys. Rev. Lett. vol. 19, pp.
1264−1266, Nov. 1967.

[15] P.W. Higgs, “Broken symmetries, massless particles and gauge fields,”
Phys. Lett. vol. 12, pp. 132−133, Sep. 1964.

[16] M. Matsuda, T. Sakamoto and T. Fujita
“Electromagnetic Interaction of Complex Scalar Fields”,
APIT-A-2022-001

[17] T. Fujita, “Symmetry and Its Breaking in Quantum Field Theory”
(Nova Science Publishers, 2011, 2nd edition)

[18] Y. Nambu and G. Jona-Lasinio, “Dynamical Model of Elementary
Particles Based on an Analogy with Superconductivity. I,” Phys. Rev.
vol. 122, pp. 345−358, Apr. 1961.

[19] N.N. Bogoliubov, J. Phys. (USSR) 11, 23 (1947)

[20] W. Thirring, Ann. Phys. (N.Y) 3, 91 (1958)

[21] H. Bergknoff and H.B. Thacker, Phys. Rev. Lett. 42, 135 (1979)

[22] T. Fujita, M. Hiramoto, T. Homma and H. Takahashi, “New Vacuum
of Bethe Ansatz Solutions in Thirring Model,” J. Phys. Soc. Japan
vol. 74, pp. 1143−1149, Jan. 2005.

[23] C.N. Yang and R.L. Mills, “Conservation of Isotopic Spin and Isotopic
Gauge Invariance,” Phys. Rev. vol. 96, pp. 191−195, Oct. 1954.

[24] Simon Newcomb, ”Tables of the Four Inner Planets”, 2nd ed. (Wash-
ington: Bureau of Equipment, Navy Dept., 1898).

[25] J.J. Sakurai, ”Advanced Quantum Mechanics”, (addison-
Wesley,1967)

[26] J.D. Bjorken and S.D. Drell, “Relativistic Quantum Mechanics”,
(McGraw-Hill Book Company,1964)

[27] B.G. Bills and R.D. Ray. (1999), “Lunar Orbital Evolution: A Syn-
thesis of Recent Results” ,
Geophysical Research Letters 26 (19) 3045-3048



Index

additional potential, 60, 64
anomaly, 9
anomaly equation, 12
atomic Compton scattering, 85
axial vector current, 13

Bogoliubov transformation, 36

chiral charge, 38
chiral symmetry, 36
classical limit, 64
classical wave, 46
closure approximation, 85
color charge, 41
complex plane, 28
complex scalar field, 34
complex wave function, 45
Compton scattering, 85
Coulomb potential, 59
cross section, 84
CVC theory, 31

delay of earth period, 66
dimensional regularization, 25
Dirac equation, 23, 57–59
Dirac’s claim, 18
Doppler effect, 80

earth revolution, 61, 65
Ehrenfest theorem, 59
electromagnetic field, 52
electron (g-2), 21
electron electron scattering, 22
emission of photon, 54

exercise problem, 53

Feynman propagator, 18
field energy, 52
field quantization, 54
flow of field energy, 54
Foldy-Wouthuysen transformation,

59, 60, 63, 64

gauge condition, 26
gauge field, 20
Gedanken experiment, 77
general relativity, 17, 55
global gauge symmetry, 41
gravitational constant, 62
gravitational field, 61, 62
gravitational potential, 58
gravitational wave, 55
gravity, 56, 57

Higgs potential, 33
Hoggs mechanism, 32

iteration method, 73

Lagrangian density, 61
Lagrangian density of QCD, 40
Landau-Yang theorem, 10
leap second, 61, 66
Legendre expansion, 72
linear divergence, 10
longitudinal wave, 46
loop diagram, 24
Lorentz condition, 20, 50

90



INDEX 91

Lorentz invariance, 15
Lorentz transformation, 15

massless fermion, 36
massless scalar field, 69
massless Thirring model, 37
Mercury perihelion, 70
Mercury perihelion shifts, 67
metric tensor, 15, 56
Minkowski, 15
moving frame, 77
muon (g-2), 22

new gravity, 57
new gravity model, 60
Newcomb time, 66
Noether current, 13
non-abelian gauge theory, 32
non-integrable potential, 65
non-relativistic reduction, 63

on shell, 23

photon, 49
photon equation of motion, 19, 49
pion decay, 9
planet effects, 72
Poisson equation for gravity, 62
polarization vector, 19, 49
pole of S-matrix, 36
Poynting vector, 52

QCD, 40
quadratic divergence, 35
quantum electrodynamics, 62
quantum wave, 47
quark, 41
quark confinement, 39, 42
quark model, 39

radiation, 52
Rayleigh scattering, 82

real wave function, 45
relativistic effect, 61
relativity principle, 14
retreat of moon, 67

scattering T-matrix, 23, 83
sound propagation, 44
spontaneous symmetry breaking,

35
standard model, 31
star formation, 58
structure constant, 40
SU(3) color, 41
SU(N) generator, 40

time delay, 77
transverse wave, 46
triangle diagram, 9

unitary gauge, 35

vacuum polarization, 26
vector field, 49
vertex correction, 18
vertex correction of Z0 boson, 21
Virial theorem, 85
visible light, 83

wave propagation, 44
weak vector boson, 21, 32


